.UK No. 0353-00
o 13881
model APW'235

A& B B EfghE

Automatic Lockstitch Welting Machine

R S S S R O S R = U o e O e i S S S i S e e et N N e et e Sl e S e S e )

TOKYO JUKI INDUSTRIAL €O.. LTD.






HOW TO MAKE USE OF THIS PARTS BOOK
n"=yTyINDRE

1. The part numbers of parts shown in the figure indicate the corresponding numbers (Ref. No.) shown by the Index.
FlzranMEOLFR. BN TUSN(RefN)IZHIET 2 F w2 RCE-T, TOHBIHMNOLNET,
2. Explanation of codes
iCEDIRER

1) Codes on the “Note"’ column
“EIC Mol s

@ B o means this part is changed from the previous parts book.
BMEOANA—y Ty 22 L TSETEEI N MAEEE®RL 2T
@ #01....... refer to the ““Note” explanation at bottom of page.
001 N—LTFTo VER OIBAEPMELTTFa L,

2) Codes on the “E.C. (Engineering change)'' column
‘EEER" MokRS
(1) A.10/83. ... Added from October, 1983
1983108 £ N:BM & 1 iz,
(2 0.10/83 . ... Obsoleted from October, 1983
1983108 & N Ik & 11z
—@ When previous parts (Obsoleted part) and new parts (Added parts) are not interchangeable with each other:
BAOBEREN T VCEBRDNSS
In this case, even obsoleted part (D.) can be ordered with the obsoleted part number, so select the parts with changed dates and place your orders.
COBERABEO)2ASKRFTLIEXTAEI TS, XBEFACIN, WHFhAHrORHEMRLTEFXT AL,

Example ({5))

ﬁef' Note Part No, Description "E.C. Amt,
o, 31 o i Req.
= ae XEWFEA & & T )

1 & B1401-100000  Needle bar [D.10/83] /vy ai— =

11 & B1401-100-000-A Needle bar (A.10/83] /1) sk — 1

2 o 81105200000  Frame cover {D.10/83] [ B1105-300-000 -

+ T
& B1105-300-000]  Frame cover 1A.10/83! 7L —LHei— 1

In case when previous parts and new part are interchangeable with each other:

MAEOBERENHHI>BENOETRE

In this case the new part number is replaced on the " §n# (Japanese)” column of the previous parts, so please order by the new part number.
ZoBER, NSO SAEMCERIIDILOSAEINRALTHNEITOT, HILVUQE T EXF &L,

® c.10/83
1 «  [B1105:500-000]  Frame cover {c.10/83] BIIDS-666100 1
Correct No. Wrong No.
ELVSE CEXNGY ;

Please order by the correct part number,
ELVRETIEXT &b,
@ M.10/83 ..... The amount required is changed from October, 1983
The new amount required is shown in the “Amt. Req". column.

1983F 108 S N HBHER(Z -1, ZOBSHBMCEFLOCHBHIB/TRLTHN &+,
3) Codes on the “Amt. Req."” column

P um MoRs

(11 A Indicates amount required is 2.
#il, 2@xr‘OLET,

(D200 nen s s Indicates length in meters. (unit is meter)
Ba, 24— EBOLET, (WLEXA—-FLTT)

() Indicates parts obsoleted from the parts book.
ZONR=Y Ty bR S R BRTT .

@ (N s v s v Indicates sub parts which construct the assembly part.

Assembly part is shown as ““asm.” and 22 in Japanese, in the "“Description’* column,
MR EMA LTS TFHREROLEIT, MABKHAHBWECELT *asm” MI T2 IERFTLTHN 2T,

a

u-\oulhohﬂ-n.o\--o\-.u—-n-.c~1"\novw'-\.'H-n-n--.u--o\—su\\o'-.-hov\0\-\0\-n\-.o\-uu-\ovn'-«t-\.c\-st\ﬁt'-uu.ﬂ-\tu\oush-\-\t'\-\sh-\q.ht\nbs\thtu.\sthttﬁ.hl“\%'

When Ordering The Spare Parts:

In order to ensure that we deliver the correct parts to you, please clearly state when ordering the corresponding PART NUMBER
(ex. B1109-012-A00) and also the PARTS BOOK NUMBER (ex. 0010-01 , given at the top right of the cover) or the MACHINE SERIAL
NUMBER, because there are some parts which have been changed.

WRBREXDBD

SON=Y Ty CRBMARTO A HBRAE TEXOBRE, BROBES (HA L. B1109-012-A00) T Z3EXX F & Ly,
YT, ZRWON—YT v 7 OEIRES (RIEL, BIAE, No0010-01) X (3, MBS+ —ERIAT AL T
T. X URD:DBBEO—BHEB L H5BENHNETOTITHT AL,

.H‘h'\ﬁ“ﬂ‘\-ﬁlh.’-ﬁtht‘ﬁﬂ'\.MO'-\‘\‘-lht\q0‘-\!\-‘""\!\-\1‘-\0“\0“0\‘\9‘-&0“.“!‘#\l“i\nOh.ht‘v\l\l\.‘-ﬁ!“!“lh“\l\.l“i“'h0'-1ih.h‘\ﬁ‘\q‘ht\ﬁl“c%t%!h.%.

R R R A A A A R R A A A B B B @
B L e e e e L e 3



CONTENTS
H &

MECHANISM COMPILATION
LER
1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS . . . . ¢« v v v v v v e e v e v e e e e e
Ak Bk
2. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS. . . . & v v v o v v v e e v e e e o o s e
BHAH 2 A v 5Bk
2. (CLAMP FODT COMPONENTSCI) & 6 ¢ & @ 5 ¢ o 5 % € 3 6.5 @ o 5 & & 5 § 4
Az B%R (1)
4, CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS(2) . . &« & o « & o o o o v o s o 5 3 5 2 o = =
AEZBAR (2)
5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS(3) & v v v v v v vt e et e e e e v e e e v s
KA BHR (3)
6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS(4) . . v « v v v v e vt e e e e e e e e e s
Xz Bk (4)
7. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPONENTS . . . & v v v v v v v e e v e e v v v e
K & 3% Y Btk
8. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS. . . & & & ¢ v i e e e e e e e e e e e e e s
a—3— X AR
9. BINDER COMPONENTSILY . . v v ¢ 2 s o o o 2 % @ o s m 8. = b o % 5 @
NA Y& —Btk (1)
10. BINDER CONPONENTBIZ) . .« & v o v o 5 o & o 6 & @ #on o 5 & o @ o o
NAVE—BK (2)
1. SP=31: GRASP STAGKER UNTIT: o o & w2 3 w88 v siow B o oo o & olce B0 o i
OPHAR Y H—KE
12. SP-32: BAR STACKER UNIT. . . v v v ¢ ¢ ¢ 4 4 v o e s o 0 o o o o o »
N—2& v h—%EE (EH)
13, ‘PHEUMATIC. COMPONENTS & v & o v soov s s 10 i w0 oo 30 8 i 0 w0 %t b 4 o
74 1¥ BIHR
14, ELECTRICTTY COMPONENES. . & v v miiee 5 6 w o @ oo o i o0 76 o0 @ & oo lor & ve
BB



CONTENTS
H iR

SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

IVVIR

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . . « . ..
T - S AEBIR

2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPONENTS . . . . . . . . . . ..
L - XFPBIR

3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS . = & « & % # s % % 5 o« & © 5 & @ 5 3 @
RS A BIMR

4., NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPONENTS . . . . . . + « v ¢ ¢ ¢ v v o « o &
b0 v B

5. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS . . . . . « . v v v v v v v o
% - THIBIHR

6. UPPER KNIFE COMPONENTS . = 5 ¢ & 5.5 & % 6. 3 & @ 8 § @ % 5 & & 5 3 4
2 2B

7. ROBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS. : s i o & 5 5 & % 5 & ¢ 5 5 & & % & 4
T2 b & Btk

8. BELT COVER '& BOBBIN WINDER UNIT: = 5 & & » s % © » « % s1 s 5 & 5 ¢ @
R b N RBIEE

Q; LUBRICATION COMPONENTS . 5 5 ¢ v 5 5 @ 5 5 s & 8 & & & 5 & ws o @
5 BI R

10, (THREAD STAND:ONIT:. 2 + 5 25 295 5§ 9 8 3 5 @ %% § 5 5 8§ &£ 5 5 % @
HorikiE

TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

TP —EE

1. MECHANISM COMPONENTS . . v v v v v v e v e e e e e e e e e e e e e
L ER

2. WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS . . . . « v v v v v v v v v v v v
EREARBR

3. SEWING MACHINE COMPONENTS . . . & & v v v v e e e e e e e e e v
3 VR

NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS. . . v v v v v v ...

® 5



MECHANISM COMPILATION
Ak o N Bk

LEHE

1. FRAME & COVER COMPONENTS

i s

\
/..

D aze
O ]
3 o




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E O3 % AMT.
1 167-22605 SCREW WITH KNOB VEEVES Vi 2
2 166-76801 TOP COVER AL A ) 1
3 WP-0320500-SC WASHER M3 EFETHT R 278 N3 2
4 SM-3030601-SC SCREW M3X0.5 L=6 hazxy” 2
5 167-22704 MAGNET CATCH T IIREVYF 1
6 167-24908 SCREW YTAYITHINT-PARVTB 4
i NM-6040001-SC NUT M4 YRy M4X0.7 1¥2 2
8 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 A3 % M4 2
9 WP-0430800-SC WASHER EFRTATR 2T aeh M4 2

10 166-77007 PIN B2y 2
o | 166-76900 PIN BRACKET E° YT 99 2
12 (G5023-116-000 POSITIONING BOSS AF5 AR 2 2
13 SH-1040801-SC  SCREW H4X0.7 L=8 #5239 M4X0.7 L=8 2
14 #01 166-74806 SEWING TABLE A FEAT-7"4 A 1
15 102 166-74905 SEWING TABLE B F9e45-7"4 B I
16 #03  166-75001 SEWING TABLE C Rat4F-71"0 C 1
17 165-41302 STAND YIERTYIL yfan 1
18 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 nyhy73E" A M5X0.8 L=10 3
19 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 MR HT % 65,1X9.2X1.3 3
20 SM-1040801-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 #5239 M4X0.7 L=6 4
21 (5036-116-000 CLOTH RECEIVER RIURET G 1
22 G5041-116-0A0  CLOTH RECEIVER FASTENER ASM. 2I95$5h A B3 1
23 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 RYAIPFRTAE MG L=10 3
24 (5038-116-000  CLOTH RECEIVER ROD RIT I - 1
25 SH-6051552-TP  SCREW M5 L=15 AP IR Ab 2
26 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AEThTx 5,.1%9.2X1.3 2
27 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 ESETAT R apTaeh M5 2
28 (G5010-119-000  CLOTH RECEIVER ROD CLAMP RIOXRTGET - PARFHT 1
29 186-76405 COVER C AVEAINT - C 1
30 SM-0050801-SC SCREW FIARYT 25
31 166-76308 COVER B HAVIA4HIAT - B 2
32 G5058-116-A00 ADJUSTING BOLT IYVFAIEY FTAF 2 4
33 (5058-116-B00  COLLAR Ai- A 4
34 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nya73yr M5%0.8 1¥a 4
35 166-74509 FRAME AVRALTV=1 1
36 166-76603 COVER E HVILINT - E 1
2, SH-8051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nyayrIET A+ M5X0.8 L=12 2
38 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X%1.3 AT PTR 5.1X0.2X1.3 2
39 166-75704 FILTER BRACKET TARE 7559 1
40 PF-0552080-A0 FILTER REGULATOR TAARIE FTUPYATY 1
41 166-76108 COVER A RAVRAINT - A 1
42 SH-0051001-SC SCREW FIAFY" 5
43 (5846-116-000 CASTER ¥¥22 4
44 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%1.5 N2 N6 16
45 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 nyayyIR AL M6 L=10 16
46 GAS-11111000 ADJUST BOLT FITRAL RTAM 4
47 WS-1220002-KN  SPRING WASHER ATZETH 2 4
48 NM-6120001-SC NUT M12 ny#y39 4
49 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyRP IR A M4X0.7 L=8 5
50 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 N2 % M4 ; 5
51 166-76207 COLLAR W= B
52 167-22704 MAGNET CATCH AR VIR S L 5
53 166-75308 POSITIONING PIN 455 ALY 2
54 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 BRI ahT ek M5 2
55 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 A23h%2 5,1X9.2X1.3 2
56 NM-6050001-SC  NUT M5 nyhy1yr M5X0.8 1¥a 2
57 SH-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 $923¥" H4X0.7 L=10 1
58 SH-1044050~-SM SCREW M4X0.7 L=40 $5239° M4%X0.7 L=40 1
59 166-76009 WORKPIECE CLAMP 37T 1
60 ¥S-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 N E3 h™ 3 N4 2
61 HM-6040001-SC  HUT M4 nyA73yh H4X0,7 1¥2 2
62 PA-1500502-A0 PIN CYLINDER SV VA 1
63 166-76702 COVER INSTALLING BOLT BAT=FUIERT AB 1
64 165-44157 SWITCH BOX ASM. ALIFRYI2H 3 1
65 SL-4051291-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=12 FAT2EYT thz H5X0.8 L=12 4
66 166-76504 COVER D FUR4HINT- D 1
87 (G5432-116-000 AIR GUN ITHY 1
68 165-42508 SCREW FR2Y* 1
Note (i:82) #01..... For 8,10,12mn 8,10,12nmfH
#02..... For 14,16mn 14, 16anfd
#03..... For 18,20mn 18,20mnfH



2. PEDAL SWITCH COMPONENTS
RHAH 2 A v 7 Bk




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ ANT
1 (i5050-116-000  SQUARE BOSS I E 1
2 SH-6060802-TP ~ SCREW M6 L=8 Y7 HET A M6 L=8 3
3 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 nyRI7IR AR M6 L=12 1
4 (G5047-116-0A0  COLLAR ASM ¥3- B3 1
5 SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 nyay7 T AL M6 L=10 (2)
6 (G5048-116-000  COIL SPRING YN R 1
7 (G5045-116-0A0  BRACKET ASH. M7 99 U3 1
3 (G5816-116-000  DRY METAL Fra4Ran (2)
9 WP-0641601-3C  WASHER EFETATR I0TRIA UG 2
10 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 A S A A (i) 2
11 SH-6061402-TP  SCREW M6 L=14 gy yT N6 L=14 2
12 HA-0007000-00  MICROSWITCH IAIUALYF 1
13 WP-0430800-SC  VASHER TR 2B A M4 2
14 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATFTHT R M4 2
15 SH-3042201-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=22 IPa2Y” 2
16 G5051-116-000  SWITCH CAM A49F N4 1
LT SH-6061002-TP  SCREW M6 L=10 nyay7IRTAL HB L=10 2
18 (5049-116-000  CAM SHAFT LIYAYL 1
19 (G5046-116-000  ARM Y= 1

20 (5081-119-0A0  KNEE PRESS PLATE ASM. L1t 774%2 b3 1

21 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nyAsP IR AL H5X0.8 L=12 (1)

22 G5077-116-A00  LMITING BOX COVER 3yh 3990t - 1
23 SH-3040601-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 /a2Y” 2

24 W3-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 AT RT3 M4 2

25 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER BT ahTavh N4 2
26 G5075-116-000  ANCHOR Ny A 1
27 NM-8080001-SC  NUT M6 nyayIYr M8 132 4

28 (G5078-116-000  SWITCH SPRING AAYFNT 3 1
29 G5075-116-A00  ANCHOR 21°2°USW ATEAY B 1

30 (G5088-116-AA0  ANCHOR ARM ASM. DN 5L b el NV 1

31 SH-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 nyAyPIRT A (1)

32 G5067-116-A00  LIMITER INSTALLATION ROD PEVIR WL ¥ M 2

33 (G5069-116-A00  SHAFT Y7

34 (G5854-116-000  DRY BEARING YRR PTIAATPYYY
35 SH-8061552-TP  SCREW M6 L=15 kA9

36 NH-6060001-SC  NUT M6 92939 M6 132

37 G5065-116-A00  SVITCH DRUM FEVE T

38 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW H5X8 FAXYT H5X0.8 L=8
39 (5068-116-000 LIMITING DOG VEV T ]

40

$8-1061010-SP

SCREW 3/32-56 L=10

#3397 3/32-56 L=10

1
2
1
1
1
2
5
5
41 (5087-116-A00  WASHER PLATE i M BVEVID A 2 4 1
42 HA-0007000-00  MICROSWITCH {hn249¢ 5
43 (5064-116-A00  LIMITING BOX YYrET Y92 1
44 G5072-116-000  ROLLER an 83y 1
45 (G5073-116-000  ROLLER PIN n-FE°Y 1
46 (G5066-116-000  PEDAL LEVER P77 IVAT- 1
47 SH-8061202-TP  SCREVW M8 L=12 FARY™ 1
48 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EGF"H ¥ 395N HO 1
49 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 8.1X12.2X1.5 ATRETHTE HB 1
50 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW H8 L=25 nyEyPIE AL M6 L=25 1
51 81214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 775V - ARINTR 1
52 (G5015-116-000  SPRING GUIDE NTERHTAET 1
53 (5845-116-000  STEEL BALL a-%¥1- ¥
54 G5063-116-000  PEDAL BASE FI773A° 208" 4 1
55 WP-0841800-5C  VASHER (4 i Bt 2
56 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 AT N8 2
57 SH-9081403-SC  SCREW M8 L=14 (PP VEN T 2
58 BT-0400251-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK VavE-2 1.8
59 PJ-3040451-01  ELBOW UNION 4XPT1/8 AT 224y 4XPT1/8 1
60 (G5421-116-0A0  MECHANICAL VALVE ASM. Y773 AHZHLATATT )3 1
61 SH-4082001-SC  SCREW N8 L=20 FAT22YT W6 1=20 3
62 WS-0810002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT U6 3
63 (G5840-116-000  RUBBER FOOT 1hYY 4
64 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 97733 A+ M4X0.7 L=10 4
65 SH-9061203-SE  SCREW M6 L=12 nyRsET AL M6 L=12 2
66 WS-0621210-KR  SPRING WASHER 6.2X11.4X1.2 AT HTx 6.2X11.4X1.2 2
67 WP-0671016-SE  WASHER 8.7X13X1 E38TH 6.7X13X1 2
68 B8125-280-000  PEDAL ADJUSTING PLATE 7342 Fa-2Y4% 1
69 SH-6082002-TP  SCREW M8 L=20 nyayPIAT Ab e
70 W5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATRETHT 3 M8 2
71 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER B3N 2
2 D8114-555-BOE  PEDAL SHAFT BRACKET 734%97) 943 2
73 D8113-555-B00  PEDAL BUSHING 734% 77992 2
74 SH-9085503-SP  SCREW M6 L=55 69274 MB L=55 1
75 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oy 39r N6 192 2
76 SH-9063503-SP SCREW M6 L=35 nya7ET A+ M6 L=35 1
77 B8151-771-000  PEDAL VASVEREENS 3/ 1
78 B8152-771-000  PEDAL MAT AR ARYE )
79 B8153-771-000  PEDAL CONNECTING ROD ACETAYTY 1
80 PJ-3040652-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/4 AR 224y 1
81 (5462-116-000  TUBE HOSE, BLACK F1-7%%-2 0 1.8

Sy T



3. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (1)
AIFABIR (1)




REF.NO. NOTE

PART KO.

DESCRIPTION

SLIDE BASE

i 166-12005 AF4F AT 7 1
2 166-11808 STOPPER WITTING ARYNC -7l i
3 SH-6062002-TP  SCREY U6 =20 D9R738° A M6 L=20 2
4 SH-6052002-TP  SCREY M5 L=20 aYARP TRt AL HBX0.8 L=20 8
5 ¥S~0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 MRETHT: 5.1X9.2%1.3 )
B PA-2501501~00  CYLINDER 7w 2
7 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER L%y 4
8 SH-6052002-TP  SCREV H5 =20 YHPIRT AN HBXG.8 L=20 2
g HS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5%1.3 N ET 3 51%0.2%1.3 2
10 166-10305 BELT CLAMP PLATE ATRRISYTO AT Y 1
11 SH~-8050602~TP  SCREY M5 L=6 FARYT UBX0.8 =6 ]
12 167~20807 CAM FOLLOWER A BL7EY A 1
13 167-20908 CAM FOLLOYER B ALIUF B 1
14 i66-12301 DETECTING PLATE FUFATY 1
ibh WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATRETHT R M4 P
16 SH-B041002-TP  SCREY M4 L=10 TYFIP R AN MAKO.7 L=10 2
17 SH-8052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 FARY® 1
18 SH-6062502~TF  SCREW H5%X0.8 1.=25 BYRYF I A 4
19 SH~B052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 RYHH7 TR AL HRX0.8 =20 4
20 187-21102 BALL PLUMGER A=A UV Y 2
21 166-13507 BASE PLATE DF42FIYFAT -2 1
22 166-13804 ADJUSTING SLATE PUTXNRERYT 2
23 166-13608 SUPPORT SHAFT PLATE A Ll ] 2
24 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW H5 L=6 FARYT MBX0.8 L=8 P
25 166-13903 SPLIT COLLAR g~ 2
28 SS-T111120-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IREFRYT 11/64-40 L=10,5 2
27 166-137056 ADJUSTING PLATE FYTYRRATY 2
28 166-14307 PIN GUIDE FED MUY, Sl e S 1
29 166-14000 LIFTING BLOCK Y9297 Wy 2
30 166-14208 STOPPER PLATE bAA% 2
31 WS~0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATHRTHT X M4 4
32 SH-6041002-TP  SCREY ¥4 =10 9HIPTET AR MAX0.T7 L=10 4
33 SK-G063002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 UYBY7 TR A 4
34 WS~0B10002-KH - SPRING WASHER 6.1¥12.2%1.5 ATRETHT R UG q
35 186-96502 ARM STOPPLER BASE FhARYRG 4" 4 2
36 SH-6062002-TP  SCREY M8 =29 DA77 AR MG L=20 4
37 HH-60B0001-SC  NUT M6 Wyl U6 13 4
38 166+-13309 BUSHIHG A4 4
39 166-13002 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT YYTP-AETA KR 1
40 166-13200 BLOCK YFUTTIYH 2
41 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 =19 bARYT 2
) 42 166-13101 CLAKP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT A S AR 1
43 166-14109 SHAFT TRV Y 2
44 166-13408 CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT SHAFT VITYY 1
45 NM-B0B0001-SC  HUT M8 sy M8 132 2



4. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (2)
KIFZ B (2)

O ®® N O




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION [ I AMT.
1 SH-6083002-TP  SCREW M8 L=30 QA7 IE" Ak 4
2 W5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER, M8 A3 h"% M8 4
3 166-96809 CLAMP FOOT ARM, RIGHT 1 A917-4 3% 1
4 SH-6031202-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=12 nYBy7 IR A 2
5 NM-6030001-SC  NUT M3 YAy h H3X0.5 192 2
6 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 aYay73A"hr M4X0.7- L=10 2
7 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATEPTHT R M4 2

8 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER L3R TN M4 2
9 (5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET a7 3%y 1
10 (5129-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE SPRING C 12342 e¥n" 2 C 1
11 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT IVAVE MYYZ97° 4 1
12 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE QLIVE-2 7% 1
13 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IMRT 2242 6XPT1/8 1
14 (5402-116-AA0 _ WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. az Wyr” h3 1
15 NM-6200002-SB  ROCK NUT ayh739r H20 292 (1)
16 NM-6080002-SB  NUT M8 93739+ M8 3¥a (1)
17 (5119-116-D00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,RIGHT $aNVeT 77k 3% 1
18 SH-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 YAy 7 IR b 2
19 #01 G5119-117-0A0  FOLDING PLATE RIGHT ASM. 2342 %7 93 1
20 #02 G5121-117-0A0  FOLDING PLATE RIGHT ASM. A Y2342 %" A 3 1
21 (i5122-116-B00  REFLECTION SHEET, LARGE AUIRI-F 274 (1)
) 22 (5125-117-000  REFLECTION SHEET, SMALL VR PR VE D (1)
23 166-96908 CLAMP FOOT ARM, LEFT 1 3317-4 2% 1
24 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE LRE-2 74 1
25 PJ-3040651-01  ELBOW UNION 6XPT1/8 IMET 224y 6XPT1/8 1
26 PX-0551010-00  ELEMENT IVAVE FYTZY7° M 1
27 (G5402-116-AA0  WELT PATCH FOLDING CYL. ASM. )23 Uit hy 1
28 NM-6200002-SB ROCK NUT 9R3IE MH20 292 (1)
29 NM-6080002-SB  NUT M8 92739+ U8 3y (1)
30 SH-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 YHy7 IR A 2
31 G5119-116-C00  FOLDING CYLINDER BRACKET,LEFT H23NV2" 773y edty) 1
32 SH-6031202-TP  SCREVW M3X0.5 L=12 nYH97 5" b 2
33 NM-6030001-SC  NUT H3 Y273y H3X0.5 192 2
34 (5129-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE SPRING C Y2342 edn"x C 1
35 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 Y7 3T A H4X0.7 L=10 2
36 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATRETHT R M4 2
37 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER LA TN M4 2
38 G5132-116-B00  FOLDING BRACKET 2377959k 1
39 #01 G5118-117-0A0  FOLDING PLATE LEFT ASM. Y2342 €27 3 1
40 #02 G5120-117-0A0  FOLDING PLATE LEFT ASM. A 342 27V A 53 1
41 (G5122-116-B00  REFLECTION SHEET, LARGE MURY-F 274 (1)
) 42 (5125-117-000  REFLECTION SHEET, SMALL VA MR VED] (1)

8,10,12,14nn}H
16,18,20anfH

Note (i¥:32) n01..... For 8,10,12, 14nn
0 For 16,18,20mn



5. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (3)

KRIFZBIR (3) 2\%)\?30 %&5
e E/:ﬁ@\ -




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E ¥ ¥ 4 AMT.
1 (G5109-117-000  CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, LEFT 9L Y P-4 k2T 1
2 SH-6062002-TP  SCREVW M6 L=20 QY7 AT AL M6 L=20 1
3 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 Nt M 1
4 G5146-119-A00  SLIDING SHAFT A 29400 A 1
5 SN-6051202-TP  SCREV M5X0,8 L=12 nYHy7 A" Ak H5X0.8 L=12 1
6 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ANEEh % 5.1%X9.2X1.3 1
7 G5108-119-000  WASHER 799% A 1
8 #01 G5131-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT 1)7234% AMIA° - k4T 1
9 #02 G5131-116-D00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, LEFT A 1)234% ARYN° - kLY A 1

10 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW H4X0.7 L=12 WA TR AF 1
11 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 METHT R M4 1
12 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER BT 2T 4h M4 1
13 G5117-117-000  SLIDING METAL 294+ 44% 1
14 SH-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 PP UMY AN 1
15 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 A"k 5.1%9.2X%1.3 1
16 SH-6065002-TP  SCREW M6 L=50 092734 A+ N6 L=50 1
17 HM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 9By 3YE M6 132 1
18 NH-6050001-SC  HUT M5 nYHv39+ M5X0.8 1va 1
19 (G5122-117-000  SUPPORT ARM STOPPER YV P=h AMYA° 1
20 SH-6040802-TR  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 nyRPHET A+ MAX0.7 L=8 1
21 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 NEEH % M4 1
22 WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 L5 2% 4.5X10X0.8 1
23 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L=10 Y3973 A H4X0.7 L=10 2
24 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ANETHE M4 3
) 25 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER BT a9 s M4 2
26 (G5154-116-CA0  FLAP PRESSER ASM., LEFT 7997° 441 €4 43 1
27 (5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7597°141 214 (1)
28 #03 G5130-117-C00  FLAP PRESSER, LEFT 7397°191 €2y 1
29 SH-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 nYA97HE AL M4X0.7 L=10 1
30 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 A9 "¢ M4 : 1
31 (G5108-119-000  WASHER 999% A 1
32 SM-8030502-TP  HEXAGON BOLT M3 X 5 FAEYT M3X0.5 L=5 2
33 G5150-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, LEFT 7597°1817-A k&™) 1
34 G5148-116-C00 PIN 7397° 141 €0V 1
35 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 Y373k Ab 2
36 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 AT M4 2
37 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER BN E 2T 4h M4 2
38 (G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER PIVOT STUD 7997° 141 IFVITH 1
39 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 n9#h733" A+ N5X0.8 L=12 2
40 VS-0510002-KN  SPRING VWASHER 5.1X8.5%X1.3 NF A ® 5.1%0.2%1.3 2
41 G5147-116-C00  CYLINDER BRACKET, LEFT 79597° 191 I YRS 359 1
42 G5128-116-000-A FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER SPRING 7397° 141 IR A3 1
43 NM-6030001-SC  HUT M3 avA19r H3X0.5 192 1
44 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 a9Ar7+E" Ak M3X0.5 L=10 1
45 BT-0400251-ED  TUBE HOSE, GREEN 9Lavh-2 3+ 1
) 46 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER a® -+ avin-3 1
47 G5410-116-AA0  FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER ASM. 7997° 441 YE" h3 1
48 NM-6100618-SB  NUT M10X1.25 039+ H10X1.25 (1)
49 NM-6040001-SC  NUT M4 nYAFYr M4X0.7 1¥a 1
50 SH-6042502-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=25 Y7 AT A M4X0.7 L=25 1
51 G5847-116-000  KHOB SCREW VEES PN 1
52 G5140-116-000  FLAP SCALE 7597° 25 -k 1
53 SM-5040451-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 AT4YFTIRYT M4 L=4 1
54 SH-4030401-SC  SCREW (EUROPE) FAT23Y" H3X0.5 L=4 1
55 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 €8 D 3 28”44 M3 1
56 G5123-117-000  FLAP STOPPER A 7997° AR A 1
57 SH-1040601-SC _ SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 #3239 M4X0.7 L=6 3
58 #01 G5137-116-C00  FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT 79597°A% -2 £4™Y) 1
59 #02 G5137-116-D00  FLAP BASE PLATE, LEFT A 7997°AT-2 £2™) A 1
60 #01 G5111-117-0A0  GARMENT CLAMP PLATE LEFT ASM. 31°0995v7° 43 1
61 #02 G5113-117-0A0  GARMENT CLAMP PLATE LEFT ASM. 312 09597° Y3 1
62 G5115-117-000  RUBBER SOLE A 32°09597°3% 4 A (1)
_63 #04 G5116-117-000  RUBBER SOLE B 32°075v7°2° L B 1
64 G5144-116-C00  CLAMPING PIVOT PIN CRTARRT H5V7° YFUECY 1
65 SH-1041001-SC  SCREV M4X0.7 L=10 #5239~ H4X0.7 L=10 2
66 G5126-117-000  SPACER AA° -4 1
Hote(i:E2) #01..... For 8,10,12,14an 8,10,12, 14pafi
#02..... For 16,18,20ma 16,18, 20ma i
#03. . For box pocket FAEry» L H
#04..... For heavy-weight materials ). £ 1]

= I =



6. CLAMP FOOT COMPONENTS (4)
KA BIR (4)




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E vy 2 A ANT.
SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nYAy7 35" A
WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 NTEETHT R M4

WP-0430800-5C

WASHER

E33THT R 2hT 2 W4

SH-6053002-TP

SCREW M5X0.8 L=30

H0Z G5130-116-C00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT 12342 2hYA°-~ 337

#01 G5130-116-D00  FOLDING PLATE STOPPER, RIGHT A 2342 abYn°- 337 A
SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 0937 a" A HE L=20
WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATZETH % MG
G5110-117-000  CLAMP FOOT SUPPORT ARM, RIGHT 181 YIT7-4L 1%
G5117-117-000  SLIDING METAL 234b" 4%

9a7 34" kb

¥5-0510002-KN
SH-8065002-TP
SH-6051202-TP
WS-0510002-KN
HH-6060001-5C
HH-6050001-SC

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
SCREV M6 L=50

SCREW M5X0,8 L=12

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
HUT M6

NUT M5

AT28ThT3 5.1X9.2X1.3
ny3y73E" A+ W6 L=50
0y A A H5X0.8 L=12
AT#97h" % 5.1X9.2X1.3
a9A739r M6 192
93939+ H5X0.8 192

[ I el et et et et el Lt
COXNOA U&= |O OO O LoD —

G5122-117-000

SUPPORT ARM STOPPER

Y7L ZAMYA°C

— DD DO DI B DD e e e e et e e ] e et e e e et et b et et et [ e et e e ek e et

G5146-119-A00  SLIDING SHAFT A AIAETITY A

(G5108-119-000  WASHER 799% A

WP-0450801-SD  WASHER 4.5X10.0X0.8 L9471 % 4,5X10X0.8
21 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATIETHT R M4
22 SH-6040802-TR  SCREVW H4X0.7 L=8 RYRY7 R AL H4X0.7 L=8
23 G5460-116-000  TUBE HOSE, RED f1-77k-2 TH
24 PC-0105070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL -+ avkn-5
25 (5410-116-AA0  FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER ASH. PEVDAE S B SUNE AN
26 NH-6100818-SB  NUT H10X1.25 n9¥%IYF H10X1.25 (1)
21 SH-6042502-TP  SCREVW H4X0.7 L=25 997" A HAX0.7 L=25
28 HH-6040001-SC  NUT M4 93739+ H4X0.7 192
29 SH-6031002-TP  HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10 n9R7TE A H3X0.5 L=10
30 HH-6030001-SC  NUT M3 n9ah19k H3X0.5 192
31 (G5128-116-000-A FLAP CLAMPING CYLINDER SPRING 7397°49L MNRTAT %
32 SH-6051202-TP  SCREV M5X0,8 L=12 ny73AT A+ M5X0.8 L=12
33 W5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT 5.1X9,2X1.3
34 G5147-116-D00  CYLINDER BRACKET, RIGHT 7997° 481 YYVETIT 549
35 SH-6041002-TP  SCREN M4 L=10 nyAI7IET AL HAX0.7 L=10
36 V5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATRETATF M4
37 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EF9°hT % 207434 H4
38 G5141-116-CAO0  FLAP PRESSER ASH., RIGHT 7997°191 %7 93
39 (G5143-116-A00  FLAP PRESSER RUBBER SOLE 7397°4%1 274 (1)
40 #05 G5130-117-D00  FLAP PRESSER, RIGHT 7397° 431 3% 1
41 SH-6041002-TP  SCREV M4 L=10 A7 AL H4X0.7 L=10 1
42 W5-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 AT 3THT 3 M4 1
43 (5108-119-000  WASHER 799% A 1
44 SH-8030502-TP  HEXAGON BOLT M3 X 5 FAZYT H3X0.5 L=5 2
45 G5149-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER ARM, RIGHT 7397744 F-L 3%T 1
46 (G5148-116-C00  PIN FIPART BV 1
47 G5151-116-C00  FLAP PRESSER PIVOT STUD 73Y7°ARL IFUYTY 1
43 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER E9THT R 2hTavA M4 2
49 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATHETETE M4 2
50 SH-6041202-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 nYAY7IE" Ak 2
51 G5847-116-000  KNOB SCREW YRIFYT 1
52 (5140-116-000  FLAP SCALE 7997° 2% -4 1
53 SH-5040451-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=4 ATAVET2RYT N4 L=4 1
54 SH-1040601-8C  SCREV M4X0.7 L=6 t3239" H4X0.7 L=6 3
55 #01 G5138-116-C00  FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT 7397°A% -2 3% 1
56 #02 G(5138-116-D00  FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT A 7997°AT-2 3%T A 1
57 #03 G5138-116-E00  FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT E 7397°4%-3 % E 1
58 #04 G5138-116-F00  FLAP BASE PLATE, RIGHT F 7397°A7-2 %" F 1
59 #01 G5112-117-0A0  GARMENT CLAMP PLATE RIGHT ASM. 12°09597° 53 1
60 #02 G5114-117-0A0  GARMENT CLAMP PLATE RIGHT ASM. 3127095v7° % 1
61 (5115-117-000  RUBBER SOLE A 12TnY3v7°1% L A (1)
62 #06 G5116-117-000  RUBBER SOLE B 32°095v7°2% L B 1
63 SH-4030401-SC  SCREW (EUROPE) FAT229" H3X0.5 L=4 1
64 WP-0320500-SC_ WASHER M3 L9 H" 1 ap™ 234 N3 1
65 (5124-117-000  FLAP STOPPER B 7397° AF9A° B 1
66 SH-1041001-SC  SCREW M4X0.7 L=10 #3239 H4X0.7 L=10 2
67 (5144-116-C00  CLAMPING PIVOT PIN 2TARRL h3u7° iUty 1
68 G5126-117-000  SPACER aA° -1 1

8,10,12,14anf

16,18, 20an 4

TR 8,10,12, 14mm/
ZEEEER 16,18,20an/
fErv bW

e

Note (3EE2) wOl..... For 8,10,12,14ra
#02..... For 16,18,20mn
K03, x4 For varied double welt 8,10,12,14nn
Ho4.. ... For varied double welt 16,18,20an
RO oo For box pocket
#08..... For heavy-veight eaterials

— 12 —



7. CLAMP FOOT FEED COMPOREHTS
KA & 28 Y BER




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION B ¥ 4 ANT.
1 166-12806 COVER AT -
2 SH-0050801-SC  SCREW [ rt
3 166-09901 SHAFT PAYIS
4 167-21706 KEY A129%- (A%3h)
5 166-10107 COLLAR B A7~ B
6 SB-1120002-00 BEAR ING ATPIVST D=12X%28
7 166-10008 COLLAR A hi- A
8 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 FARYT
9 RC-2800002-KP  RETAINIG PIN Ch*2h4v 30.1 7339
10 166-09802 HOTOR BASE E-2-4"-2
1] 166-10404 TIMING PULLEY A 243097 7°=0 A
12 SH-8040602-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 FA2YT
13 167-22407 TIMING BELT 2LIVYTAT LR
14 166-10701 IDLER SHAFT FALTS ¥y
15 166-10602 PULLEY INSTALLING ARM 7°=Y MIYNP-A
16 SH-6062502-TP  SCREV M6 L=25 nYRy7IR AL M6 L=25
17 SH-1051001-SF  SCREW M5 L=10 $939° H5X0.8 L=10
18 167-25905 WASHER LA A
19 166-10800 PULLEY PIN 7° -1 MIYFECY
20 166-11006 IDLER PULLEY P45 7°-1)
167-10303 BEARIHG ATTYUYT
o2 RC-2200002-KP  RETAINING RING Ch™2hA9
166-10909 WASHER T99¥

¥S-0510002-KN
SH-6051002-TP
166-10503

SH-8040802-TP

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
SCREV N5 L=10

TIMING PULLEY B
SCREW_M4X8

ATRETHATR 5.1X9.2X1.3
YA+ AL M5X0.8 L=10
2439977°-) B

FAEY” M4X0.7 L=8

SH-6062502-TP
¥5-0610002-KH
¥S-0610002-KN
SH-6062502-TP
SH-B6062002-TP
VS-0610002-KH

SCREV H6 L=25
SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
SCREW H6 L=25
SCREW M6 L=20
SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

Y37 IET A HB L=25
AT NG
IS A 3 )
ny3y7 3k~ hk U6 L=25
aysrPIE~ Ak M6 L=20
ATEETH 2 M6

166-09703
SH-6062502-TP
SH-8082002-TP

STAND A
SCREV H6 L=25
SCREW N8 L=20

Y$19(A)
YA TET AL H6 L=25
FA%Y™ M8 L=20

mmmm.m-n-.:-.hmhﬁ&hhwwwmmwwwwmmwmmmmw L\J
wm-—-o:ooa-.:t:hm.n-mm:—-owoc-qc:m-mwm»—-oqocn-qc:mnw —

NH-6080001-SC ~ HUT M8X1.25 nyay39r M8 192
SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 nyAy7IE Ak M6 L=20
166-12004 GUIDE RAIL p et
166-10206 DRIVING PULLEY yEt97° -1
SH-8040802-TP  SCREW M4X8 FARYT HAX0.7 L=8
167-22308 BELT ATLE
166-11709 FEED RAIL 90—
166-12608 BELT COVER ATLFAAT -
166-12707 “ COVER INSTALLING PLATE ANT-M9FTT 5T Y
SH-0050801-SC  SCREW (FFENN
166-11907 STOPPER AFIA° -
WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATETHTE HB
SH-8062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 ny#y7+R A M6 L=20
166-09505 STAND BASE Y194 -7
166-74608 STAND B ¥f19 B
164-63853 REAR DETECTING SVITCH ASH. WIVIY FUFh3
166-12202 SENSOR BASE tvg 2°4
54 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 nYAy7PIE" A+ H5X0.8 1.=20
55 166-12400 SENSOR SLIDE SHAFT tug 294797
56 166-12509 GUIDE PIE BTARTRTY
HH-6040001-SC  NUT M4 u9Aa%39k H4X0.7 192
166-12103 SENSOR BASE vt AT-2
WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EFRTHTR 28724 M5

W5-0510002-KN
SH-6051602-TP
SH-8040502-TP
164-63754

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
SCREVW M5X0.8 L=16

SCREW H4X0.7 L=5

SPEED DETECTING SWITCH ASM.

ATRTATR 5.1X9.2X1.3
Y7 IR~ A+ H5X0.8 L=16
FAY" H4X0.7 L=5
ETYIVRY YTuuhrvE 93

[l e RN (oo N NN N N [3]
NP ELW N = O o~

164-63655
SH-6051602-TP
¥5-0510002-KN

FRONT DETECTING SWITCH ASH.
SCREW H5X0.8 L=16
SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3

BTYIVRY Fuf h3
n9#y7 3k A+ H5X0.8 L=16
ATR$THTX 5.1X9.2X1.3

167-24403 WASHER PAEL UL i
166-11402 GUIDE BAR A BTARTATY A

69 HH-6060001-SC  HUT M6 93759+ U6 132

70 166-11105 TERSTON BRACKET EPEPTARLEI

11 166-11303 TENSION SCREW Fuyavay”

72 166-11204 COLLAR A74H5-

73 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 Y7+ A+ M5X0.8 L=20

74 NH-6120001-SC  HUT M12 n9hy19+

75 SH-6085502-TP  SCREW M8 L=55 nyBY7 38" Ak M8 L=55

76 166-09604 ADJUSTING BOLT I XAMET AF

17 166-11501 FOLLOW SHAFT bRV

78 166-11600 FOLLOVW PULLEY T19}T9h77° )

79 167-20005 BEAR ING APy

80 RC-2421211-KP  RETAINING RING Cuvy~

81 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 uyay7+E A+ H5X0.8 L=20

- 14 —



8. CORNER KNIFE COMPONENTS




REF.NO. PART NO. DESCRIPTION I A ANT.
1 166-07400 CORNER KNIFE A2 A-F-A2(A2) (£3397)
2 166-07301 CORKER KNIFE Al a-1-42 Al (v3399)
3 166-07004 KNIFE GUIDE AR
| G5279-TT7-000 ECCENTRIC PIN A2374 13tve"Y
5 55-6081210-SP  SCREVW 1/8-44 L=12 L339 1/8-44 L=12
6 166-07202 KNIFE IIOLDER B AAfaR" B
7 166-07103 KNIFE HOLDER A AARART A
8 S8-7111120-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=10.5 IMETEYT 11/64-40 L=10.5
9 166-06907 KNIFE NOLDER BASE A2HFAET MR
10 SS-TOB0820-SP SCREV 178-44 L=7.7 ETEYT 1/8-44 L=7.7
11 166-08804 LIFTING GUIDE VEDRLY APl S
12 166-09208 ADAPTER 7477°4-
13 SH-6041602-TP  SCREV M4X0.7 L=16 nYAY7PIE AL H4X0.7 L=16
14 166-08705 ROD GUIDE uyrh4p*
15 SH-6051602-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 DYY7IE A H5X0.8 L=16
6 166-08507 RUDBUSITING 07991
17 166-08408 SLIDE BRACKET A54G9
18 SH-8051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 MRy
19 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FAFY™ M5X0.8 L=6
20 167-25103 CAM FOLLOWER Bh707-
21 167-25202- CAM FOLLOVER Hhng-
27 I66-09406 SERSUR DETECTIRG PLATE [ 35 VE ]
23 SH-6051002-TP  SCREV M5 L=10 Y734 A+ H5X0.8 L=10
24 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 MNETHT R 5.1X9.2X1.3
25 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 B39 D% a4 N5
26 166-08606 CYLINDER BASE PLATE AT-AnTY
27 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 A1 h 2 5.1X9.2X1.3
78 SH-GO5T602-TP— SCREV W5X0.38 L=10 m9ay734"AF H5%0.8 L=16
29 SH-6051202-TP  SCREV H5X0,8 L=12 nyhy7+" A+ M5%0.8 L=12
30 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASIER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT¥1TH 2 5.1X9.2%1.3

PA-2506501-00

CYLINDER

790s®

166-08309 CORNER KNIFE BRACKET A=F=AR777~4
SH-6083002-TP  SCREVW M8 L=30 uynIrIH= sk
166-09109 STOPPER PLATE TR AR

SH-6051202-TP
¥5-0510002-KN
SH-9062003-SC
¥S-0610002-KN
166-00900

SCREW M5X0,8 L=12

SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3
SCREV M6 L=20

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5

“FRAME RECEIVING BRACKET 2

n9AY7 3R AE H5X0.8 L=12
NITHTE 5.1X9.2X1.3
YR~k K6 L=20

N ZETH™% NG

AVA9Y77 359 2

166-01007

WP-0641601-5C
¥S5-0610002-KN
SH-6062002-TP

FRARE RECETVING BRACKET &
WASHER

SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5
SCREW M6 L=20

AVIVTTTIRIE R
B3R 3478 N6
ATEETRT % NG
YRIFHA" AR H6 L=20

167-23900 COLLAR ybH7-
SH-8050802-SP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FXY" H5X0.8 L=8
166-09307 SENSOR BASE tvg 2t4
SH-6052502-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=25 nYH97+5" Ak
166-08903 SLIDE SHAFT A A3 A
166-09000 SLIDE SHAFT B AHNTY B
166-03201 SENSOR BOSS byg-4"2
SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 hAFS”

166-03102 SENSUR PLATE EAVEED] VT

¥S-0310002-KN
SH-6031002-TP
164-63556
166-03003
SH-6041002-TP

SPRING WASIHER M3

HEXAGONAL BOLT M3 X 10
ROTATION DETECT SENSOR ASM.
SENSOR BRACKET

SCREW M4 L=10

AT#TH"2 3.1X5.9X0.7
nyhs7 8" A+ H3X0.5 L=10
N AAE-R D4FUEVF h3
ty8-7"55y}

0929734 A+ HAX0.7 L=10

VS-041000Z-KN— SPRIRG WASTER H4 NEETHTE R
166-02500 HOTOR SHAFT -2 Y¥7h
SH-8040602-TP  SCREVW M4X0.7 L=6 FARYT
166-02302 BEARING COLLAR ATT)Y)T B~
166-02401 BEARING COLLAR ANV B3
166-02609 HOTOR GEAR -4 7"%"y-
SH-80GTUUZ-TP STUREV HG L=10 FXR77 06 L=T0

SOOI WN — O O o -qcnm.:zc.at\:—-o:oooqac‘:m.hwm-—-cmoo-qwcna.wm--

SH-6051002-TP
¥S-0510002-KN
166-02900
166-02708
166-02807

SCREV N5 L=10

SPRING WASIIER 5.1X8.5X1.3
BEARING PRESSER PLATE B
BALL SCREW GEAR

BALL SCREW

0yh5718 A+ H5X0.8 L=10
ATH8THTE 5.1X9.2X1.3
ATPIVYT 4L B

N AN
AZP)RT-A29™

WS-05T000Z-KH

SPRING WASHER 5. TX8.5X1.3

AR BTG 2R3

71 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW W5 L=20 w9Ry7E" A H5X0.8 L=20
72 167-21805 KEY A{29%- (Y2934)

73 WP-0841600-SC  WASIHER (S A

74 V5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 NFEH™F U8

75 HH-6080001-SC  NUT H8X1.25 Y39+ Mg 132

16 164-63952 HOHE POSTTTON SERSUR ASH. A-F-JX T I7959F 53

T 167-20104 BEAR ING AT

78 164-60552 STEPPING HOTOR ASM. A7Y7°E-2 ey Y3

79 167-10105 BEAR ING M e

= B =



9. BINDER COMPONENTS (1)
NAv&E—B% (1)

= AT =



REF.NO. NOTE PART HNO. DESCRIPTION A AMT.
1 PA-9000140-00  KNUCKLE JOINT TR A4V
2 167-66008 KNUCKLE PIN FYYNEC Y
3 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 nyhy7 4" At M5X0.8 L=10
4 WS-0510002-KN ~ SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 ATRTHT% 5.1X9.2%1.3
5 165-56052 SENSOR CABLE ASH. N P AAEUEL V22 Ay A DN
6 PA-2504501-A0  CYLINDER 17nve”
7 165-55955 SENSOR CABLE ASM. NTAVET B9Fus K-TTA h3
8 167-27109 BAND ARt
9 PC-0151070-00  SPEED CONTROLLER 2E° Y
10 167-65408 SLIT COLLAR A H5-
11 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW M5 L=20 Y7 IR A M5X0.8 L=20
12 NH-6030001-SC  NUT M3 yhy39r H3X0.5 132
13 WP-0320500-SC  WASHER M3 BT R 2hTah M3
14 SH-6041202-TP  SCREVW M4X0.7 L=12 YRy IE* bk

—
[$2]

US-0410002-KN
WP-0430800-SC
167-685505
165-56656

SPRING WASHER M4

WASHER

SENSOR BRACKET

RECEIVING SENSOR CABLE ASM.

AR N4

EIRTHT R abt v M4
97T vy BKT

FIFVEYT 2989 -7 A H3

— e —
O~

SH-4031601-SC
SH-8050812-TP
167-65901

SH-6062502-TP
SH-4031601-SN
WP-0320500-SC

SCREW M3 L=16
SCREW M5X8
CYLINDER LEVER
SCREW M6 L=25
SCREW M3X0.5 L=16
WASHER M3

FAT223" N3 L=186
FAFY™ M5X0.8 L=8
YR - AT -
nYasPFRT A M6 L=25
FAT23Y™ N3X0.5 L=16
EITHT R 2T aes M3

ORI NN DN
SOV — O

1

1

4

4

1

1

1

2

2

1

1

1

3

2

2

2

1

1

2

1

1

1

2

2

185-56557 PROJECTION SENSOR CABLE ASM. FIFVFRDINTNF =TT 93 1

167-80207 SCREW DT VAV 7ThrEY PR 2

166-56407 SENSOR BRACKET (2) DIFTVHVIT Y (2) 1

166-53107 GUIDE COLLAR B4R H5- 1

166-53008 STOPPER PIN AMAC k%Y 1

167-23801 SPRING PUILYALRN" 3 1

31 167-65802 LEVER SHAFT NO.2 2742 UNT-YTh 1
32 167-67402 COLLAR A= 1
33 187-22902 KNOB )7 1
34 NM-6060001-SC  NUT M6 oYy NG 192 1
35 167-65307 THRUST WASHER AL 99VY I
36 167-65208 BINDER SHAFT A4V 97 h 1
37 SH-B082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 ayBIP TRt Ab 1
38 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 A3 % M8 1
39 WP-0841600-SC  WASHER 52 A 1
40 166-98409 STOPPER BOLT ARYNC = H R 1
41 NH-6060001-SC  NUT M8 aYas+ye N6 132 1
42 167-65109 BINDER BASE AT4YE® A -2 1
43 167-66107 SLOPING GUIDE 39THA 1
44 167-66206 LEVER NO.2 2°42 LA™ - 1
45 SH-8082502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 oYAyPFRT AL M8 =25 1
46 (G5325-119-000  THRUST WASHER A32M099% 4
47 (G5324-119-000  THRUST NEEDLE BEARING AFAL Z=FTA ATPUVST 2
48 (G5323-119-000  SEPARABLE-CAGE NEEDLE BEARING S=FA ATRYURT 1
49 G5303-119-000  LEVER PIN LAt =k 1
50 (5306-119-000  LEVER NO.1 2 A4F AT - 1
51 SH-6062502-TP  SCREW M8 L=25 nyaayYIR A M8 L=25 1
52 167-66305 BINDER PIVOT SHAFT ATLYEt - YTt 1
53 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 bARY™ 1
54 167-80603 CAM _FOLLOWER hrziny - 1
ab HM-6100001-SC  NUT M10X1.5 a9y M10 192 1
56 167-65000 BINDER BRACKET MLV 7098y} 1
57 SH-6052002-TP  SCREW N5 L=20 nyRy7IET AL H5X0.8 L=20 3
58 SH-8050812-TP  SCREW M5X8 PRV H5X0.8 L=8 2
59 166-52505 POSITIONING PIN AFE" ALY 1
60 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 1.=20 mYh973R"AF M6 L=20 2
61 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2%1.5 NTRETHTR M6 2
62 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 oYRI? A" M M6 L=20 &
63 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 nyRyyIET AL M5X0.8 L=12 1
64 WS-0510002-KN  SPRTNG WASHER 5.1X8.5%1.3 MNFTH% 5.1X9.2X1.3 ]
65 167-24403 WASHER YTARRTRITHET RN R 1
66 167-65604 POSITIONING PLATE {F% ATV 1
67 SH-3031401-SC  SCREW M3%0.5 L=14 /Ay 2
68 WP-0320501-SC  WASHER M3 L33 h % 3.2X7X0.5 2
69 164-64257 BINDER ROTATION SENSOR ASM. ATAURY D4FVEVE H3 1
70 167-65703 SENSOR BRACKET FURIMIVY TS FARYT 1
71 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 NI M4 2
72 SH-6041002-TP  SCREW M4 L.=10 oyhp73EAr M4X0.7 L=10 2

= P



10. BINDER COMPONENTS (2)
NADE—-BER (2)

- 19 -

38



REF.HNO, NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTIGHN b M p { AMT,
1 G5377-139-000 SCREY M4 L=8 AT RATYRARYT 2
2 167-87006 BINDER PLATE ATV - AATY i
3 BO1  187-85008 WELT PATCH BASE PLATE S WVAED LN 1
4 (5333~119-000 SCREW M2 L=4 RNy pARYT 4
5 SH-8030802-TP SCREW H3X0.5 L=8 &N 2
B YS-0310002-KHN SPRIHG WASHER M3 AT 3.145.9%0.7 Z
7 WP-0320500-5C WASHER H3 ESTTH TR T aeA M3 2
8 HY-~6040001-5C HUT M4 WAy H4X0.7 1v2 4
9 SH-8041552-TP SCREW M4 L=15 bARYT 4

10 (i5321-119-000 WORKPIECE GUIDLE STOPPER VAELT M S0 N i
11 #02 (G5328-118-000 YORKP IECE GUIDE SPRING A FHTAPTATR i
12 #03  (5328-116-A00 YORKPIECE GHIDE SPRING B FITHTALONTR 1
13 167-66404 BINGER INSTALLATION BASE NALYRT - MPRRT A i
14 SH-B0GB25H02-TP SCREW M6 L=2b mYHH7 TR AR MG L=25 1
15 SK-8030802-TP  SCREW M3X0.5 L=8§ S I
16 SH~-8044002-TP SCREYW H4X0.7 L=40 FARYT 1
17 WP-0430800~-5C YASHER BT R apTavA M4 1
18 NH-6040001-SC HUT M4 pIHRTIh M4X0,7 132 1
19 166-7176G3 GUIDE PIN IR Y 1
20 166-71802 ARM BUSHING FehA%k 2
21 (5329-118-000 YASHER D=8 L 1
22 WS~0310002-KH SPRING WASHER M3 A28 HY 2 3, 1X5.9%0. H
23 SH-3030601-5C SCREY M3X0.5 L=8 AR 1
24 167-860602 YORKPIECE GUIDE ARM, LEFT FYTATALTT L 22T 1
25 SH-6041202-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L=12 b5 LNS v A 1
26 187-86503 YWORKPIECE GUIDE aRM, RIGHT FITHTARTT - 3FT 1
27 SH-8041202-TP SCREY M4X0,7 =12 BYHR7 TR A ]
28 166-97605 WORKPIECE QUIDE, RIGHT FUTHTART 3R 1
29 S5-1060610-SP SCREY 3/32-58 1.=5.5 F3%3° 3/32-58 L=H.5 4
30 166-97104 WORRPIECE GUIDE, LEFT FVTHTLNT EATY 1
31 (15326-139-000 SCREY RETATAZT bodwd™ 1
32 US-06810002~-KN SPRING YASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MNRETET R B 1
33 YP-0641801-5C WASHER E3ETHTR 3ATHOAL MG 1
34 i87-868701 LIGHT INSTALLING BASE T=h- PR A i
35 167-86809 HOLDER BART - 1
36 SH-8050802-TP  SCREY M5 L=8 FARY" M5X0.8 L=8 2
37 167-86909 LIGHT INSTALL ING SHAFT -h- PRIV TR 1
38 165-62951 CROSS-MARK LAMP B ASH. TAYTTI-FuST 54 R Y3 2
39 166-56209 LIGHT BRACKET (2) =0 7T (2) 2
40 SH-8052502-TP SCREY M5X0.8 L=25 RYAPPFRT A 2
41 166-56100 LIGHT BRACKET (1) T=F 7T (1) 2
42 SK-8051602-TP SCREY H5X0.8 L=16 7R AL M5X0.8 L=18 4
43 166-52604 COVER ART - 1
44 SH~0040601-5C SCREY M4X0.7 L=6 PEA0EYT H4X0.7 L=8 2
Rote (i:32) #0l1..... Gauge part B R

(Refer to the table on page 45.)
802, ... For 8,10,12, ldmn
#03..... For 16,18, 20mm

— 20

(A5A-IDF % CBRT T o)

8,10,12, 14aa
16,18, 20maf



11. SP-31: GRASP STACKER UNIT
opH ARy h—iE 3

47 9 T% 12
46 —9 a7
\@/ 4849 2 ,0 @\/




REF.NO. ROTE PART HO. DESCRIPTION E %24 4 AMT.
(5527-116-000  GASPING CLAMP 9n3yav7°
(5528-116-000  RUBBER BOSS 2TART R
SH-8030302-TP  FLANGE SET SCREW FXEYT M3X0.5 L=3
(G5520-116-000  CENTER SHAFT LY2-I¥7+
G5523-116-000  COIL SPRING Q4N F
(i5525-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE HUT MR 1YIT 39b
(5524-116-000  CYLINDER EDGE MUV &
(5827-116-000  NEEDLE ROLLER FY95872 LY
(i5526-116-000  CHUCK BOSS FYYIR" 2
(G5522-116-000  CHUCK ROD HUT F¥9h09+" 39
(G5519-116-000  CHUCK ROD Fyohayp”
(G5819-116-000__ DRY METAL b G{ARN

(5518-116-0A0
SH-6083002-5P
HH-6080001-SC
G5521-116-000
PJ-3040651-01
(5405-116-0A0

CHUCK STAND ASM.

SCREW M8 L=30

NUT M8X1.25

CHUCK JAW

ELBOV UNION 6XPT1/8

STACKER CLAMPING CYLINDER ASH.

F¥YI4%4 93
nyhsrIET AL M8 L=30
ny3739r H8 192
EAYEIRS UL o

IART 224y BXPT1/8

ARYARFYIS IRt~ B3

—_

~—

e el el el o gy S
SOOI UL W = OO 00~ W B LN —

— 66  WP-0641601-SC  WASHER

L35 8% 37524 N6

1

4

2

1

1

1

1

2

|

1

1

2

1

1

3

1

2

1

G5503-116-000  T-SHAPED FRAME TH 2704 1
(G5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH ETn-p* 1

21 (5504-116-000  TAKE-UP TABLE $959% 7-770 1
22 SH-1061001-SC  SCREW M6 L=10 L E VN 2
23 (5843-116-000  RISED HINGE YT eta-0"Y 2
24 SH-6040602-TP _SCREV M4 L=06 nYAy73A" A+ HAX0.7 L=6 1
25 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 ATERTHTE N4 1
26 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER EFRTHT R apTaen W4 1
27 SH-9081523-SH  SCREW M8 L=15 nyArE" A+ M8 L=15 1
28 ¥5-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATF8T % M8 1
29 (G5514-116-000  WASHER D=30 LA A 1
30 (G5513-116-000  FIXING PIN 254E°Y 1
31 (G5517-116-000  BLOCK BRACKET 7709977559 1
32 (G5832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-7TAVRIET- E°V 1
33 (G5512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR F-7 ALK - 1
34 NH-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 n9#739+ H8 132 1
35 SH-9082503-SC  SCREW M8 L=25 iy VES 1 1
36 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 n9a27 35" A+ KB 1=20 1
37 W5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATEETATE M6 1
38 167-28206 WASHER 799% 1
39 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 ) Y7 Ab 1
40 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 MR M6 3
41 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EFETATE 3HTHIN MG 1
42 166-81207 FRAHE BRACKET Tu~h77 359} 1
43 166-98102 ROCKING ARM BRACKET PeTMT-L 77359 1
44 SH-6084002-TH  SCREW M8 L=40 nY#y73E" A+ H8 L=40 1
45 166-82007 ROCKING ARM et IT=h il
46 166-82205 SUB TABLE A el 1
47 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 LA b4 HS 3
48 ¥S-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT#$T)"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
49 SH-6051002-TP  SCREVW M5 L=10 0937738 A+ H5X0.8 L=10 3
50 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK axha- 1
51 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) ety (2) 1
52 RC-0841011-KP  RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch™%r47 8.4 2
53 PC-0151060-00  SPEED COHTROLLER AL® =} avin-3 .
54 167-28701 ROCKING CYLINDER Vi UPUNE 1
55 166-81702 CYLINDER PIN (1) ety (1) 1
56 166-81603 CYLINDER BRACKET MWRTTTIRYE 1
57 ¥5-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT UG 2
58 SH-6061202-TP  SCREW M6 L=12 Y7 IETAN M6 L=12 2
59 SH-8050602-TP  -SCREW H5 L=6 FAEY" M5X0.8 L=6 2
60 166-81306 PIVOT PIN JFVEY 1
61 167-28107 BUSHING PN EN [T A P 2
62 166-81405 ARH BRACKET P07 559 1
63 SH-6050802-TP  SCREW H5 L=8 YRR~ A+ H5X0.T L=8 2
64 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW W6 L=20 nyAyyIETAF N6 L=20 1
65 166-81108 HAIN FRAHE 214274 1
1

2

1

1

2

2

1

1

2

i

1

67 ¥5-0610002-KH  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATF¥8THT X U6

68 HM-B8080001-SC  NUT M6 nya739r H6 192
69 NH-6120001-SC  NUT H12 nyAy39 4

70 SH-6061802-TP  SCREV M6 L=18 a9Ay7IE" b

71 ¥S-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 ATIETHT R HB

72 166-98201 SET PLATE LAt PSS

73 166-98300 PIN SUPPORTING SCREW YFVETY #9817
74 SH-8083502-TP  SCREW M6 L=35 nyhIrIET Ak

75 166-82106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE A3Yh- PULTYN47°
76 167-28008 GRIP bt 5 A

— PP



12. SP-32: BAR STACKER UNIT
N—2 & v H—E




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESECRIPTION A AMT.
1 166-82809 SUB TABLE 3777774 1
2 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 B3R F ahTaen M5 3
3 ¥5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 A3 H"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 3
4 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 nyAy7+4" A+ H5X0.8 L=10 3
5 166-81702 CYLINDER PIN (1) Murtety (1) 1
6 SH-8050602-TP  SCREW M5 L=6 FA2Y™ M5X0.8 L=6 2
4 166-82700 CYLINDER BRACKET UM T 1
8 SH-6061202-TP  SCREVW M6 L=12 a9hy7 A" Ak M6 L=12 4
9 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT R M6 4

10 167-28800 ROCKING CYLINDER IWUMIVE o 1
11 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER AL -pTavhn-3 2
12 RC-0841011-KP ~ RETAINING RING 8.4 Ch™%r29 8.4 2
13 166-81801 CYLINDER PIN (2) PRETE" Y (2] 1
14 166-81900 CONNECTING BLOCK axyz- 1
15 166-82502 SHAFT __ Y71 1
16 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL YNTYE IR 2
17 SH-6062002-TP  SCREW M6 L=20 aYBY7FE" AL M6 L=20 1
18 166-82403 ARM BRACKET Y=L T 1
19 SH-6050802-TP  SCREW M5 L=8 nYHy7 A" A+ HEX0.7 L=8 2
20 166-82601 ROCKING ARM PeT P-4 1
21 SH-6083502-TP  SCRENW M8 1.=35 YAy 74" ki 1
22 WS-0820002-KN  SPRING WASHER M8 ATRETHTF M8 1
23 166-98003 CONNECTING BLOCK a1 a- 1
24 166-97906 ROCKING ARM BRACKET YeTIMF-h 7T 1
25 SH-6084002-TN  SCREW M8 L=40 ayAI7IEAE M8 L=40 1
26 GAS-11124000 RUBBER CUSHION VVNE Ve i) 1
27 GSP-11011000 AUXILIARY ROCKING ARM U] iy I A= VT N 1
28 SH-8040602-TP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=6 PARYT 1
29 166-82908 PRESSER ARM B 19I7-h B 1
30 GSP-02014000 FIXING SHAFT B 274979 B 1
31 GSP-02018000 DRY METAL YNT9E P IAAN 2
32 GSP-020150A0 THRUST COLLAR ASM. B 7499232+ B b3 1
33 SH-6040802-TR ___ SCREW M4X0.7 1=8 0yny7 34" At H4X0,7 1=8 (2)
34 SH-6051402-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=14 YA FHE” M |
35 WS-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT29h"% 5.1X9.2X1.3 1
36 WP-0531000-SC  WASHER M5 EIETAT R ahT e U5 2
37 GSP-11008000 CYLINDER BASE PLATE B R UM A 1
38 GSP-11003000 T-SHAPED FRAME FANTRIV-1 1
39 (i5850-116-000  VELVET CLOTH £ o-p* 1
40 (SP-02004000 TAKE-UP TABLE B ¥T0kF-7"4 B 1
41 SM-1061001-SC  SCREW M6 L=10 F5397 2
42 (5502-116-000  FRAME BRACKET =477 959+ 1
43 (5832-116-000  SPRING PIN F-7TA$91RT- OV 1
44 (5512-116-000  TABLE SUPPORT BAR T-7"ARIET - 1
45 (5843-116-000  RISED HINGE Y3n"9a-A"Y 2
46 SH-6040602-TP  SCREW M4 L=6 aypy7IE AL MAX0.7 L=6 12
47 WS-0410002-KN  SPRING WASHER M4 A28 % N4 12
48 WP-0430800-SC  WASHER B3R 2T e M4 12
49 SH-9082503-SC  SCREW M8 L=25 Vh R T 1
50 NH-6080001-SC  NUT M8X1.25 Y939+ M8 192 1
51 SH-6061402-TP _ SCREW M6 [.=14 n9Ay732y~ M6 L=14 1
52 G5509-116-000  CYLINDER PIVOT PIN AYRTITY €Y I
53 PA-2004001-A0  PRESSER ARM CYLINDER ASNM. I7YURT A%a91 h3 1
54 PC-0151060-00  SPEED CONTROLLER ae°-F"avin-3 2
55 (i5409-116-000 - Y-SHAPE KNUCKLE JOINT TYIAIT A4t 1
56 GSP-02011000 KNUCKLE JOINT PIN B TNy B 1
57 (5824-116-000  STOP RING A92°Yuy” 2
58 166-82304 HAIN FRAME AUTV=h 1
59 NH-6060001-SC  NUT M6 n9A739r M6 192 2
60 WS-0610002-KN  SPRING WASHER 6.1X12.2X1.5 AT M6 2
61 WP-0641601-SC  WASHER EF9TAT % ITEe4 M6 2
62 SH-6063502-TP  SCREW H6 L=35 nY»I7PIE" b 2
63 166-82106 STACKER SAFETY PIPE . A393-~ TUETYA°47° 1
64 167-28107 BUSHING YN 9FDUT Y Y2 1
65 PV-1505090-00  5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 58°-bF VIR HIATY 2
66 SH-6051002-TP  SCREW M5 L=10 nyhy73R" A H5X0.8 L=10 &
67 ¥5-0510002-KN  SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 AT28TH" % 5.1X9.2X1.3 2
638 PJ-3080600-03 Y UNION 124 Y94 1
__69 166-83005 SOLENOID VALVE BASE PLATE A i T Wi 1
70 167-28503 BASE AT 2
T PJ-3010605-02  HALF UNION 6XM5 A7 2124V 6XMb 1

— 24 —



13. PNEUMATIC COMPORENTS
22 [1-BItR

2 13 14-15 16 17
W

R

\lelease slelelslslwE

L =

\zg "\ OE e =
8-9 10 11 12
3 4

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION b ¥ 3 4 AMT.
1 PX-0652010-00 AIR PRESSURE SWITCH ADEVYEVES 1
2 (G5433-116-000 CROSS JOINT VANEVATL VIR 2
3 167-27406 LONG NIPPLE 1%/ Mol Iy A | 2
4 (5434-116-000 NIPPLE 9776 1/4° 1
5 167-26309 TEE UNTON Sl o G B ) 1
6 PJ-3040405-04 ELBOY UNION IMETazty 24
7 PV-1305080-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 3R -FFTUYTRYHLIATY 4
8 SH-6051602-TP SCREW M5X0.8 L=16 nyau7 R A M5X0.8 =16 4
9 WS-0510002-KN SPRING WASHER 5.1X8.5X1.3 N H % 5.1X9.2X1.3 4
10 166-75803 SOLENOTD VALVE BASE A FUYTATUAT =2 A |
1 PV-1505090-00 5-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 548°=FFTUYTRYHIATY 5
12 PY¥-1305090-00 3-WAY SOLENOID VALVE 3R -FFTUYTRYHIATY 6
13 167-26200 PLATE AN54% 1
14 SH-6042502-TP SCREW M4X0.7 L1.=25 nYA973E" A M4X0.7 L=25 8
15 WS-0410002-KN SPRING WASHER M4 AT ZRHT 7 M4 8
16 PJ-30T0851-01 HALF UNTON N=J1ZFY 2
&7 (G5496-116-A00 SILENCER LRIV S 4

= 95 —



14. ELECTRICITY COMPONENTS -
ERBIR

2 13
REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. . DESCRIPTTION A - | AMT.
1 164-50058 CPU CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. CPUXA™Y 73 1
s 164-50801 FLAP SENSOR AMPLIFIER 79977 e~ 747° 2
3 #01 164-55503 PANEL SHEET ASH. A TR WE 1
4 #02 164-55602 PANEL SHEET ASM. B N #AI-FB Y3 1
5 164-50157 PANEL CIRCUIT BOARD ASM. YOFNTEN FATY B3 1
6 E9605-454-000  DIP SWITCH FT4Y7° 249 4
7 HA-0015700-0B  DIP SWITCH 7T4Y7° 249 ¥ 1
8 164-50355 OUTPUT TERMINAL BASE ASM. PEVUEVEVVE M N 1
9 164-50454 INPUT TERWINAL BASE ASH. SUDEVE VM AE R 1
10 164-50553 MOTOR DRIVER BOARD ASM. E-2F"94NT- RNV h3 1
11 164-50256 DC POWER SOURCE BOARD ASM. DCF™Y¥"y ¥n™y »3 1
12 164-60651 HOTOR RELAY ASM. -20- 3 1
13 HX-0022400-00  SWITCHING POWER SOURCE AAGFVYT FURTY 1
14 HA-0013800-0A  MAGNETIC CONTACTOR i O TTUYT B4 1
15 HE=00180T10-00 FUSE TOA Ea-F~ 1
16 164-59059 NOISE FILTER ASM. J42T74MR B3 1
17 #03 164-55800 TRANSFORMER A FTUETURIVAA 1
18 #04 164-55909 TRANSFORMER B FTUETYRVAB 1
Note (i%:3C) #01..... For domestic use [ 74 1
002 v For export Wi
#03: s For 200,220,230,240,250V 200,220,230,240, 250V
#d. .. .. For 380,415,440V 380,415,440V

= 26 =



SEWING MACHINE COMPILATION

IV

1. FRAME & MISCELLANEOUS COVER COMPONENTS
G AR - 735 BI4R

T . e |




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. BESCRTITPTION [ | AMT.
1 164-00400 COVER A24FFA0LADIN" - 1
2 164-00509 GASKET AZAFFAVEAANT =N Y3y 1
3 §5-7111810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=18 TAETRYT 11/64-40 L=18 4
4 164-00608 TUBE COVER YRAM¥YFI9T AT - 1
) PJ-3040405-04  ELBOY UNION TAL 14 2
6 G5682-116-000  UNION AyA¥aziy 2
7 55-7110910-SP  SCREW /LIS 11/64-40 1.=8.5 2
8 SS-7111810-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=18 RAEFEYT 11/64-40 L=18 4
9 164-00202 TOP COVER I AYAVHAT - 1
10 B1114-051-000  NEEDLE THREAD GUIDE PIN AbPYIART - 1
11 NS-6620310-SP  NUT 3/16-32 ayas39r 3/16-32 1
12 TA-1871602-R0  RUBBER PLUG ity D=18.7 L=18 1
13 TA-1250406-R0  RUBBER PLUG kAt D=12.5 L=4 2
14 TA-1050504-R0  RUBBER PLUG FALYy 2
15 TA-1250504-R0  RUBBER PLUG Mty 1
16 #01  164-01259 THROAT PLATE ASH., 10MM MIA210MN 3 1
17 #01 164-01200 THROAT PLATE 10MM M 4% 10HH (1)
18 #HO01 164-01002 FIXED BLADE 15442 1)
19 S5-6080320-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L= 2.5 E33%" 1/8-44 L=2.5 (2)
20 S8-2110915-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 L=6.8 AEIRYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
21 164-00806 THREAD GUIDE B AF7PY34 B 1
22 $S-7090610-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L=6 IETRYT 9/64-40 L=6 1
23 164-00905 THREAD GUIDE B FELT AMPYI4BILAL 1
24 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE {RYVi4 1
25 $5-2090520-SL.  SCREW 9/64-40 L=5 3729 9/64-40 L=5 1
26 101-01400 THREAD GUIDE, C {FPVi4 C 1
27 164-23964 THREAD TENSTON BASE PLATE ASM. AMFA-927 448 3 1
28 PA-1000503-A0  CYLINDER EHUF DYV (1)
29 164-24608 CYLINDER BRACKET AFAVIIY VR =77 559} (1)
30 SS-7090610-SP  SCRE¥ 9/64-40 1.=6 2hETRY" 9/64-40 L=6 (2)
31 164-24202 TENSION RELEASE PLATE AF2hA4% (1)
32 SD-0470281-SP  HINGE SCREY D=4.7 H=2.8 Tyt D=4.7 H=2.8 (2)
33 164-23956 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE ASM. AMFA9IET 142 93 (1)
34 B1124-804-000  THREAD GUIDE, SMALL 1h3F ¥3- (2)
35 164-23907 THREAD TENSION BASE PLATE RIS ELPL AR (1
36 P$-0200122-K0  SPRING PIN 2.0X12 R7PYYIE Y 2.0%12 (2)
37 B3124-512-000  THREAD TENSION STUD AMFI-9R" - (2)
38 164-24301 THREAD GUIDE APV I4 (2)
39 164-24905 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING STUD AFFYAT XYY (2)
40 B1130-051-000  FRAME THREAD GUIDE, MIDDLE AMPYI4 (2)
41 $5-2090520-SI.  SCREV 9/64-40 L=5 AFIRYT 9/64-40 L=5 (2)
42 B3127-051-000  TENSION RELEASE PIN, SHORT Ahapd E°Y (2)
43 B3126-051-000  TENSION DISC AF53-9 %3 (4)
44 B3132-051-000  TENSION DISC HOLDER 1hF3-9%5 141 (2)
45 #02 B3129-012-A00  TENSTON SPRING AFF2-INT 3 A (2)
46 #02 B3129-526-000  TENSION SPRING (1.2) 1Ma-Y A2 (1.2) (2)
47 B3120-125-000  TENSION DISC STOPPER AMF3-935 I45VF" R (2)
48 B3116-512-00B  TENSION HUT B {+43-3 39 B (2)
49 55-8060220-SP  SCREWY 3/32-58 L= 2.0 k723" 3/32-56 L=2 (2)
50 WP-0250516-SD  WASHER 2.5X6X0.5 L7387 H%2 2.5%X6X0.5 (1)
51 $5-7090710-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 6.8 ALY 9/64-40 L=6.8 (1)
52 G3197-116-000 INSULATING BUSHING Fa-ty42 £ 9IvITYIa (2)
53 164-24509 TAKE-UP SPRING ADJUSTING PLATE AMMIAT 2P YT 4$292942 (2)
54 B2213-019-000  LOOPER THREAD GUIDE (C) Ah AFPVI4 C (1)
55 55-7090510-SP  SCREV 9/64-40 L= 4.8 LTI 9/64-40 L=4.6 (1)
56 164-24707 TAKE-UP SPRING GUIDE PLATE 1FPUI44% (2)
57 164-24400 THREAD TENSION POST AFMIAT 2R R4 (2)
58 164-24806 THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING AMFIAT 2 (2)
59 164-25100 SPRING ADJUSTING POST A ARMIATZF29EYI ) A (2)
60 164-25209 SPRING ADJUSTING POST B ARMIAT 2FA9EYS"H B (2)
61 55-6080810-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=6 E339" 1/8-44 L=6 (2)
82 $5-2090541-S1.  SCREV 9/84-40 L=5 XFIRYT 9/64-40 L=4.5 (1)
63 164-24004 THREAD GUIDE AM7YI4 (1)
64 G5066-110-000  CORD HOLDER ¥-7"AM191 (2)
65 $S-7090540-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 1.=5 IEIFYT 9/84-40 L=5 (2)
66 ¥T-0480002-KR  WASHER VITH TEETH M4.5 AIEETHT 3 N4.5 (1)
67 164-25050 SENSOR CABLE ASM. DIV H=77 0 h3 (1)
68 58-7110910-SP  SCREW RAEIRYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 3
69 1685-44058 PHOTOTUBE BRACKET ASM. a9F YRy 7799k h3 1
70 SH-4031201-SN  SCREW M3 X 12 FATI12YT N3X0.5 L=12 (4)
ook 164-50900 FLAP SENSOR 7997° v~ (2)
-9 0-3 SCREW 1/8-44 [=4,3 Y393 A+ 1/8-44 [,=4.3 (4)
73 185-44900 PHOTOTUBE BRACKET, LEFT 2WFTVAY 2739 (ex7Y) (1)
74 185-44801 PHOTOTUBE BRACKET, RIGHT 193 VAY 79Ny (3%7) (1)
75 165-44702 ADJUSTING PLATE, LEFT aNFTYHY FA0R44%(L2Y) (1)
76 165-44603 ADJUSTING PLATE, RIGHT 297 YAV FA0R442(3%7) (1)
¥ 165-44405 PHOTOTUBE SLIDE BASE 97 VAV A94FTAT -2 (1)
78 165-45105 BALL PLUNGER 328 -4 7°9Y9” %~ (1)
79 NH-6050001-SC  NUT M5 294539 H5%0.8 132 (1)
80 165-45006 PHOTOTUBE GUIDE PLATE 97 VY HTAPT % L-b (1)
81 $5-7080820-SP  SCREV 1/8-44 L=7.7 LI 1/8-44 L=7.7 (2)
82 165-44504 PHOTOTUBE INSTALLING BASE 93T VY MYFet4 (1)
83 $8-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 IALIRYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 (2)
84 $D-0450401-SP  HINGE SCREY D= 4.5 H= 4 2 vy D=4.5 H=4 (1)
85 164-00301 COVER PLATE 7% 1
86 SS-7110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 IRV 11/64-40 L= 5 2
Note (i¥32) #01..... Gauge part y—JES

(Refer to the table on page 45.)
W02 oo Selective part

— 28 —

W5A~dnFe % 2 BT X 1,)
HHREB &



2. MAIN SHAFT & THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COMPORENTS

L#h - KFPERR




REF.NO. NOTE PART HO. DESCRIPTIOMN By ANT.
i 164-23006 THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FoueTy 1
2 55-8151550-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=15 PARYT 15/64-28 L=15 1
3 B1907-526-000  TAKE-UP LEVER THRUST PIH FUETY 2344V 1
4 CQ-2020000-00  COIL YICK 29 0.2
5 B1906-528-000  THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER PIN ASM. FURTVRRIYTY 1
6 RO-0371801-00  RUBBER RING gyuy” 1
7 C0-2020000-00 OIL WICK Yy 0.3
8 (G1407-118-A00  HEEDLE BAR CRANK ROD METG P3uha9E" 1
9 B1210-526-000  HEEDLE BAR CRANK PIN ME - 15Uy 1

10 CO-3030000-00  0O1L WICK 1YY 1
11 164-06209 COUNTER WEIGHT JUF7 424 1
12 SS5-8681650-TP  SCREY 9/32-28 L=16 PA2Y 9/32-28 L=16 i
13 SS-T681750-TP  SCREVW 9/32-28 T=16.5 eyt 9/32-28 L=16.5 1
14 S5-8680730-SP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=7 PAFYT 9/32-28 L=7 1
i5 55-8680540-5P  SCREW 9/32-28 L= 4.5 MX2Y™ 9/32-28 L=4.5 1
16 103-05159 HATH SHAFT BUSHING, FRONT IIITY RAARE 3 1
17 55-8150760-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7.0 FARYT 15/64-28 1=7 2
18 164-04204 MATH SHAFT 999" Y 1
19 B1302-051-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, UPPER UEFVMT VT 1
20 B1214-019-000  SPROCKET RING 2770y Yyt 3
21 S5-8681950-SP SCREW 9/32-28 L=19 Mz¥™ 9/32-28 L=19 2
22 S5-8681650-TP  SCREW 9/32-28 L=16 PARYT 9/32-28 L=16 2
.23 103-07056 HAND WHEEL ASH. AZTIITAR B3 1
324 B1203-512-000  MAIN SHAFT BUSHING, REAR 93 gAYy (1)
25 SH-8151550-5P STREV 15764-28 [=1% MUy 15764-28 =15 (2)
26 101-03406 TIMING BELT LAIVYTAT LB 1
27 B1303-512-000  SPROCKET WHEEL, LOVER IR27° 09 1
28 G8213-117-0A0  HINGE BLOCK ASM. EVYTET 4y 1
29 G8215-119-000  HINGE PIN LYy YTy (2)
30 S5-8110320-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.2 FARYT 11/64-40 1=3,2 (4)
31 G8214-119-000 HINGE [ (2)
32 (G8220-117-000  HINGE BLOCK BASE [0 B A (1)
33 SH-6082002-TP  SCREY M8 L=20 FAPP A" A (2)
34 ¥P-0850002-SP  WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 38757 % 8.5X18X1.6 (2)
35 8213-117-000  HINGE BLOCK VA (1)
36 S5-~7680870-SP  SCREW 9/32 L= 8.0 RAEIRYT 9/32-28 L=8 4
37 Cl-2020000-00 0T WICK V) 0.1
38 TA-0296301-H0  PLUG 2.9X3.2X3 bty D=2.9X3.2 L=3 1

Hiae

- 30 —



3. NEEDLE BAR FRAME COMPONENTS

SR GBIk

16

-3 =



(Refer to the table on page 45,)

- 32 —

@8A-ynF % BT X 1y,)

REF.NO. NOTE - PART NO. DESCRIPTTION A | AMT.
1 PA-1201002-A0  WIPER CYLINDER TAN =) ui® 1
2 PJ-3040405-01  ELBOW UNION 4XM5 IART 223y 4XM5 1
3 BT-0400251-EA  TUBE HOSE, BLUE IURvE-2 74 1
4 164-02000 WIPER CYLINDER BASE DETNE TV A A |
5 S5-6110910-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=8.5 339" 11/64-40 L=8.5 2

b SH-403250T-SN SCREW H3X0.5 L=25 327 W3X0.5 L=25 2
7 164-16505 CYLINDER- JOINT PAE RV 1
8 164-01903 WIPER SHAFT ARM AN =97 95" 1
9 164-01804 WVIPER J4N° - 1
10 SS-6110710-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 6.5 k339" 11/64-40 L=6.5 1
11 B3034-450-000  LINK PIN 9949 Yuhey 1
12 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING VVE VLU VLTV S U] P
13 164-01903 WIPER SHAFT ARM Y4N° =™ a5 1
14 SH-6051202-TP  SCREW M5X0,8 L=12 Y7 A" A M5X0.8 L=12 1
15 WS-0310002-KN  SPRING WASHER M3 ATETHT % 3.1X5.9X0.7 2
16 164-06456 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A ASM. AET92T4 A Y3 1
1y 164-06506 NEEDLE BAR SHAFT BASE A MNET QY924 A (1)
18 SS-8TT0750-SP SCREW T1/64-40 L= 5.5 7T TT/764-40 L=6.5 i)
19 164-06902 NEEDLE BAR UF ] (1)
20 B1411-051-000  NEEDLE BAR CONNECTION NRT-2"% (1)
21 B1412-051-000  FELT NEET=2°% 71Ab (1)
22 55-7090910-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L= 8.5 WETEYT 9/64-40 L=8.5 (2)
23 164-06100 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE M 9P T4 (1)
24 RE-0700000-KO  E-SHAPED SNAP RING (7HH) Ed™ 23T T (@5
25 164-06704 NEEDLE BAR FRAME SHAFT MET 99T 98T 4I™Y (1)
26 164-06407 NEEDLE BAR FRAME A Ak 9274 A (1)
27 (1411-118-A00  OIL WICK HOLDER MV B 8 (1)
28 CQ-2000000-00  0OIL WICK ayy (1)
29 55-5090420-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L=3.5 F72297 9/64-40 L=3.5 (1)
30 WP-0350516-SD WASHER 3.5X6X0.5 E79" 5% 3.5X6X0.5 (1)
31 S5-5090610-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 1,=6 b2239™ 9/64-40 L=6 (4)
32 164-06605 NEEDLE BAR GUIDE PLATE MNETI7UF44% (1)
33 P5-0200082-KH  SPRING PIN b LA T ST (1)
34 164-07009 FELT AYFTIRTATING (1)
35 164-07108 RETAINER EV VAR VAT S A (1)
{3} SS5-7090530-5P SUKEW 9764-40 T=1.5 M3 9/64-40 1.=1.5 (1)
37 S5-8111610-SP SCREV 11/64-40 L=15.5 FA%Y" 11/64-40 L=15.5 (1)
38 S5-7111310-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=12.8 eI 11/64-40 L=12.8 2
39 164-06308 NEEDLE BAR FRAME RUBBER EU] U F A ¥ A 1
40 #01 G1402-116-BA0  NEEDLE CLAMP ASM. MEFA 1039 73 1
41 S5-8080410-TP  SCREW 1/8-44 L=3.5 FAY™ 1/8-44 L=3.5 (2)
42 MHT-T90BT600 NEEDLE N HTXTS90 w16 2
43 164-06803 STOPPER PLATE LT E AR S F 1
) 44 SS-7110740-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 YAETRYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
45 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L7397 h" % 4.8%X8.4X0.8 2
46 S5-9111010-SP SCREW 11/64-40 1.=9.5 ayAyR" A 11/64-40 L=9.5 1
47 103-13708 WALKING BAR GUIDE IIAHVRT = B4R 1
48 S5 (TTOYTO-TP SUREV TT/764-40L="8.5 eI 11/64-40 L=8.5 2
Note (i£&d) wol..... Gauge part H—J e



4. NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMER COMPORENTS

%G1y Bk




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCERIEPEIGHN E 2 a2 4 AMT.
1 PA-1501002-A0 NEEDLE THREAD TRIMMING CYL. DIAFFY ) URT 1
2 SH-4050801-SC SCREW M5X0.8 L=8 FAT23Y™ M5X0.8 L=8 2
3 164-09807 CYLINDER PLATE DILEFYAAIN R =42 1
4 164-09302 CYLINDER BASE GIAEFYINIRT -T2 1
5 164-09203 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE BASE A GILFRUAZRT2T 4 A 1
6 SS-8151150-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=10. 5 FAzy™ 15/64-28 L=10.5 il
i 164-09401 WASHER PLATE o o B IV R N A LR 1
8 SS-6121010-SP SCREW 3/16-28 L=10 k3xy" 3/16-28 L=10 2
9 164-09906 NEEDLE THREAD CUUNTER KNIFE PI{ R ATAAR 1

10 164-10003 CYLINDER JOINT DILRF)AZI) YR -V a4V 1
11 SS-4080610-SP SCREW 1/8-44 1.=6.4 FATEYT 1/8-44 L=6.4 o
12 164-09708 PIN IIALPFY AR 1
13 #0T  164-09500 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE A IR AAA 1
14 #01 - 164-10508 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE B 994¥) A2 B I

15 #02 164-10607 SPACER 0.2 YY) ARRA° =90, 2 1

16 #02  164-10706 SPACER 0.4 DI EFY AR -9-0. 4 1
17 #02 164-10805 SPACER 0.6 P9 EFYAAAA -4-0.6 1
18 #02 164-10904 SPACER 0.8 994 Y ARAA -5-0. 8 1
19 T 164-10201 NEEDLE THREAD CLANP PLATE 994+ 9077 4% 1
20 164-10300 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP SPRING 99499 97° AT 2 1
21 164-09609 NEEDLE THREAD KNIFE GUIDE UUETREUP V5 At 1
22 164-10102 NEEDLE THREAD CLAMP BASE DUEI /L VY Al S 1
23 S5-7091410-SP SCREW 9/64-40 1.=13.5 I/EIEYT 9/64-40 L=13.5 2

) 24 S5-6080410-SP SCREW 1/8-44 L=4 k539" 1/8-44 1.=4 1
25 SS-9090640-SP SCREW 9/64-40 L=6 n9yyE A 9/764-40 L=6 2
26 TA-0550604-R0O RUBBER PLUG ARy 1
27 164-16703 CYLINDER COVER AAFYALANT - ]
28 SS-7110910-SP  SCREW ANEFEYT 11/64-40 L=8.5 4
29 NS-6150310-SP NUT 15/64-28 nYAyI9r 15/64-28 1
30 SS-6153040-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=30 k539" 15/64-28 L=30 1
s £ O 164-16604 CYLINDER BRACKET VT =755} 1
32 SH-6056052-TP SCREW M5 L=60 nYHI7 IR b 2
33 PA-2002003-A0 KNIFE CHANGING CYLINDER AAFIHII) 2T ]
34 SH-6053002-TP  SCREW M5X0.8 L=30 nYBIPTET Kb 2
35 164-16505 CYLINDER JOINT PAEEV]S 1
36 164-16406 JOINT PIN ITA4VMECY 1
37 RKE-0500000-K0  E-KIRG EA A7 5§ 2
38 164-17107 KNIFE CHANGING LINK PP S EIAUNYE 1
39 SS-6121210-Sp SCREW 3/16-28 L=12 E33y" 3/16-28 L=9 1

Note iE3C) #01..... G(auge part ¥ —IfR@
(Refer to the table on page 45.) @54-9nF % BT X 1,)
) H02. ... Selective part IR

= 5 =



5. HOOK & HOOK DRIVING SHAFT COMPONENTS

% - THIBIR

3 | XA )

4 -
3
afh S0 w A
gy, ¢
| , ///,///;’)
Yo = g

2 Yy /L
Sy 0@
@

iR
$§§||lz/g

14 [ 12—®
15 16 @

| 51 S
80888800 1088000008

- B§ —=



REF.NO. NOTE

PART NO.

DESCRIPTTION

B1801-515-000-A HOOK DRIVING SHAFT

B1802-512-0AB
B1816-512-0A0
55-8660810-TP

BUSHING ASM., FRONT
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT GEAR ASM.
SCREW _1/4-40 1,=8

¥ty
YRITY RIARN 3
IRV RYTMTAR

PX2Y” 1/4-40 L=

101-12357

B1813-512-000
55-7110840-SP
B1804-512-000
S5-8150710-SP

BUSHING ASM. INTERMEDIATE
HOOK DRIVING SHAFT BEARING
SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8
THRUST COLLAR

SCREV 15/64-28 L=7

IRITTHINIIN B3
Ty TPy

ALFRY" 11/64-40 L=7.8

Y39Th 2952h9%

bA2Y™ 15/64-28 L=17

DO = b s B BN
~— N

10 S5-8151150-SP SCREW 15/64-28 1.=10.5 A2y 15/64-28 1.=10.5 ]

1 #01 G1864-119-A00 HOOK SHAFT GEAR BRYTRRYT AT AR 1

12 SS-8660530-TP SCREW 1/4-40 L= 4.5 FARYT 1/4-40 L=4. (6)
13 SS-8152030-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L.=20 FA2YT 15/64-28 1
14 S5-6090810-SP  SCREW 9/64-40 L= 7.5 E93xY" 9/64-40 L 2
15 WP-0371016-SD WASHER 3.7X8X1 By 2 3.7X8¥1 2
16 164-20708 BOBBIN_CASE OPENING LEVER FHATRIVIA 2
17 164-20804 CRANK PIN FHITRIYFANT YT 2
18 164-20903 OPENING LEVER CRAMNK FHHTRPVF49FT 2
19 NS-6110430-SP  NUT 11/64-40 nyayFyr 11/64-40 2
20 101-09908 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, UPPER BRYTHETAMA DX 2
21 101-12407 SADDLE INSTALLING BLOCK, LOWER MRYHITLEA Y2 2
22 164-21505 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, LEFT DRYTHETL Rt ]

23 SS-6111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=16 k339" 11/64-40 L=16 2
24 S5-6153012-TP  SCREW 15/64-28 yIR7 AT 15/64-28 2
25 G1861-119-000  GASKET BRITHETL ARy 2
26 G1860-119-AA0 HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., LEFT WRITYITATE R B3 1

27 SS-6091210-TP SCREW 9/64-40 L=12 k339" 9/64-40 L=12 20
28 (1815-119-000  HOOK SHAFT LOWER BUSHING ARYTIAA9N 2
29 SH-6082002-SP SCREW M8 L=20 nYHy7P IR Ar M8 L=20 2
30 WP-0850002-SP WASHER 8.5X18X1.6 LI hT2 8.5X18%X1.6 2
31 S5-8110410-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 3.5 FAZY" 11/64-40 L=3.5 4
32 101 B1818-051-000 THRUST WASHER FITMITAR 29AM 4% 4
33 (G1816-119-000 HOOK SHAFT UPPER BUSHING ESMUD Y P 2
34 164-20606 BOBBIN CASE OPENING LEVER LINK TN PV VY 2
35 B1821-051-000 CRANK SCREW STUD THHR PUF4 haumety 2
36 CQ-2020000-00 O0IL WICK s ) 0.1
37 164-21752 VERTICAL-AXIS HOOK ASM. AAAADTR B3 2

38 (G1831-116-0A0 BOBBIN CASE ASM. FTETUY-2 b3 (2)
39 G1831-116-00B TENSION SPRING FI=-IN" 2 (2)
40 040-00001380 TENSION SPRING SET SCREW FEAT 2 FARYT (2)
41 040-00000591 TENSION SPRING ADJUSTING SCREW FIAT R FA-93y” (2)
42 164-21802 BOBB IN AETY(PA3) (2)
43 SH-6040802-SP  SCREW M4X0.7 L=8 aYh97 R A M4X0.7 L=8 2
44 WP-0450000-SD WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 e h % 4,.5X8%0.5 2
45 164-21109 NIPPER SPRING, RIGHT AFYDIIFINTE 33T 1

46 #02 164-21208 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 8,10MM AFYBIFINTF ERT) 8,10 L
47 #02 164-21307 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 12, 14MM AMYBIFINT 2 e2TY 12,14 1

48 #02 164-21406 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 16, 18MM AMYh3FVNAT 2 EXTY 16,18 1
49 #02 164-21901 NIPPER SPRING, LEFT 20,22MM AMYBIFINT 2 EXTY 20,22 1

50 164-21604 HOOK SHAFT SADDLE, RIGHT RITLET4 3% 1
51 (G1860-119-BA0 HOOK SADDLE COVER ASM., RIGHT BIVTHRT473 ¥ 4y 1

52 SS-9660720-SP SCREW 1/4-40 L=7 YRR A 1/4-40 L=7 1

53 SS-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 eIV 11/64-40 L= 5 1

54 (G1862-119-000 OIL GAUGE ESAE D N A 2
55 #01  101-09700 THRUST WASHER, A BIITPONARN AFAM4R A 1

Note (iE32) #01..... Selective part HEIR B &
#02..... Gauge part B =SB

(Refer to the table on page 45.) @5:i-ynF % BT & 1,)

= 3B —






REF.NO. NOTE PART- NO. DEESCEIFPTIOR D AMT
1 164-17602 KNIFE DRIVING SHAFT YIRAZI 0TS 1
2 164-15309 BUSHING DRI AN 2
3 164-17503 KNIFE DRIVING CRANK 9IARY b AHFT 1
4 SH-6061602-TP  SCREW M6 L=16 ayAyP A" Ab 1
5 D1457-055-B00  WASHER VOEYITY) 2TuRdT 3% 1
6 D1456-055-B00  HINGE SCREW 994 ayrT R vRYT 1
7 164-17909 KNIFE DRIVING ROD DIARY 9y} 1
8 B1702-012-000  OIL FELT AR 1
9 D1457-055-B00  WASHER VYRS 2T uRyT 4T hT R 1

10 NS-6110530-SP  NUT 11/64-40 uyAyIyE 11/64-40 1
i D1450-055-BA0  TOP FEED CAM ASM. VUEVDY TRV 1
12 55-8660340-SP  SCREN 1/4-40 L= 2.5 PAZYT 1/4-40 1=2.5 (2
13 B1213-012-000  FELT RETAINER JIAE 49X 1
14 164-17404 UPPER KNIFE LINK A 9IAZN VY A 1
15 S5-8110520-TP  SCREW 11/64-40 L= 4.5 MXZYT 11/64-40 L=4.5 1
16 164-16208 HINGE SCREW IIARY VAR 2™ 1
17 58-6110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 F32%9" 11/64-40 L=7 1
18 164-17701 UPPER KNIFE LINK B 9A20v) B 1
19 164-15903 HINGE SCREW A VIR VYT vIT A 1
20 164-17800 UPPER KNIFE LINK D 9A2YY D 1
21 55-7151120-8P  SCREW 15/64-28 L=11 IheIFY” 15/64-28 L=11 1
22 164-17305 UPPER KNIFE LINK C IRV C 1
23 164-15200 LINK PIN 9PARY VI Y 1
24 B1659-484-000  SLIDE BI.OCK 77 A9 pyatz 1
25 WP-0480856-SP  WASHER 4.8X8.4X0.8 L% h" % 4.8X8.4X0.8 1
26 55-5110810-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 F3239° 11/64-40 L=8 1
27 164-16000 KNIFE BAR ARR™ Y 1
28 164-15507 KNIFE BAR CLAMP AART9RT ¥ i
29 55-6090910-5P  SCREW 9/64-40 L=9 L7579 9/64-40 L=9 1
30 164-15002 KNIFE CHANGING SHAFT FINLITY 1
31 164-15101 BUSHING FUBLITYA9N 2
3¢ 164-17206 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE A YIAAM)IF2T4 A 1
33 S5-5110810-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=8 F322YT 11/64-40 1.=8 2
34 164-15606 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE B PIAAMIITST4 B 1
35 164-15804 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE D IIAZM Y274 D 1
36 164-16109 UPPER KNIFE 9932 1
37 164-15705 KNIFE MOUNTING BASE C PIARMYIT2T4 C 1
38 35-7110910-SP  SCREW IhEGRYT 11/84-40 L=8.5 1
39 55-6080810-SP  SCREW 1/8-44 L= 8.0 E533" 1/8-44 1.=8 1
40 55-8151150-3P  SCREW 15/64-28 1.=10.5 PA2YT 15/64-28 L=10.5 1
4] C5-1111019-SH  THRUST COLLAR D=11.11 W=10 27297 D=11.11 W=10 1
42 S3-8660340-SP  SCREW 1/4-40 L= 2.5 PAFYT 1/4-40 L=2.5 2
43 164-15408 BUSHING DIAAT T 99T IR 1
44 164-16802 KNIFE COVER BASE AAWNT~FT 274 1
4% SH-6030802-TP  SCREW nyay7 R A M3X0.5 L=8 2
46 164-16307 KNIFE COVER ARINT - 1
47 SM-4860501-SC  SCREW M 2.6 X 5 FAT2%YT M2.6 L=b 2
48 WP-0280500-SC  WASHER BTN ahTavh M2.5 2
49 CQ-3030000-00  OIL WICK Yy 0.1

= 88 -



q

7. BOBBIN THREAD CLIP COMPONENTS
T e b HBSR

1 (5659-116-000  BOBBIN THREAD NIPPER BAR IRAPIDIRT - 2
2 (5701-119-000  KNIFE MOUNTING BASE IRAAMIIFRT AT A 1
3 35-7150940-SP.  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 IEFFYT 15/64-28 L=9 2
4 164-13502 CYLINDER BASE B YIAALYYFRT 4 B 1
5 (5707-119-000  CYLINDER JOINT YRARS VI YT A4Vh 1
6 B3034-450-000  LINK PIN 9949 YuheSy 2
7 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING Y919 YYIE°Y paAY 4
38 (5702-119-000  KNIFE SUPPORTING BASE VRARIYT R4 : 1
9 SD-0640902-TP  HINGE SCREV 27v3Y" D=6.35 H=9 1
10 (5708-119-000  JOINT CONNECTING PLATE PAEL V1AV VES. 1
11 164-13403 KNIFE PRESSER BASE VIR LLT 4 2
12 WP-0450000-SD  WASHER 4.5X8X0.5 L3P % 4.5X8X0.5 2
13 55-7110710-SP  SCREV 11/64-40 L=7 IVETFYT 11/64-40 L=7 2
14 (5710-119-000  KNIFE LINK ARM, LEFT IRARYT 29T ERTY 1
15 55-8110410-TP  SCREV 11/64-40 L= 3.5 PA%YT 11/64-40 L=3.5 2
16 (5704-119-000 PN YRARE" Y 2
17 B3035-450-000  SNAP RING 9949y VALY b9 2
18 55-7150940-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=9 INEIFYT 15/64-28 L=9 2
19 WP-0621026-SP  WASHER 6.2X9.5X1 L7397 6.2X9.5X1 2
20 PA-1001502-A0  AIR CYLINDER ASM. F3932Mv8° 1
21 (5680-116-000  UNIVERSAL ELBOW LDAT-FRINET 1
22 PJ-0320525-01  HOSE NIPPLE £-2297°4 2
23 BT-0600400-EC  TUBE HOSE, BLUE YvEvE-2 74 0.9
24 BT-0600400-EB  TUBE HOSE, BLACK 9bRvE-2 1 0.8
25 GES-12153000 CLIP A YIEUNT YR A 1
26 EA-9502B05-00  CORD PRESSER 3-POLE (220/240V) ¥-7"My7° 1
A | D2611-555-B00-A CABLE HOLDER Y-7"N FARFYT 1
28 SS-7110710-SP  SCREVW 11/64-40 1.=7 REIFYT 11/64-40 L=7 2

— 39 —



8. BELT COVER & BOBBIN WINDER UNIT
N b AN— - FEEE

REF.NO. NOTE PART NO.
1 164-27908 BELT COVER PLATE ATKIIAT =74 1
2 55-7110710-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 IhEFRYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
3 S3-7110510-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=5 RAEIRYT 11/64-40 L= 6 5
4 101-28007 BELT COVER ATAMINT - ' 1
5 WP-0621016-SD  WASHER 6.2X13X1 L3I 6. 2X13X1 1
6 S5-7150740-SP  SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 RhEI#YT 15/64-28 L=7 1
7 100-39105 BELT COVER SUPPORT STUD ATAMIAT - YFa- 1
) 8 SH-0050801-SC  SCREW ¥ & 2
9 164-27551 BOBBIN WINDER ASM, 1hREYIF )3 1
10 B3125-012-000  THREAD TENSION STUD NUT 1+43-3 39} (2)
11 B3129-012-B00  TENSION SPRING B {bFa-% A% B (2)
12 B3126-012-000  TENSION DISC 1+$3-995 (4)
13 S3-7110840-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 1.=7.8 WhEIRYT 11/64-40 1=7.8 (4)
14 WP-0501016-SC ~ WASHER 5X10.5X1 L3353 5X10.5X1 (2)
15 B3223-012-0A0  THREAD TENSION BRACKET ASM. 1M2% Lp#3-95"-2"4 58 (2)
16 164-27700 BOBBIN WINDER BASE LSS M (1)
1 (13213-116-000  THREAD GUIDE AFRE¥APP VT4 (1)
18 164-27809 BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL Rt VAN 54 (1)
19 S5-8110510-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [.=5 MY 11/64-40 L=5 (L]
20 B3229-012-000  BRAKE CLAMP EAFT-AT A FHIA% (1)
21 S5-7110410-SP  SCREW 11/64-40 [.=4 I/EIRYT 11/64-40 L= 4 (1)
22 B3228-012-000  RUBBER BRAKE B4R -AT AL (1)
23 G3212-116-0A0  THREAD WINDER SHAFT ASM. b2V Y 43 (1)
24 B3210-771-000  BOBBIN SET SPRING RTETY FANTR (1)
25 B3224-771-000  COLLAR LERFN 7 (1)
26 SD-0490261-SP  HINGE SCREW D=4.9 H=2.6 27u3yT D=4.9 H=2.6 (1)
27 102-32650 BOBBIN PRESSER ATET VL (1)
28 S5-7081310-SN  SCREW 1/8-44 L=12.5 IEI2YT 1/8-44 L=12.5 (1)
29 164-27601 BOBBIN WINDER BRACKET AhR¥24 (1)

— 40 —



9. LUBRICATION COMPONENTS




REF.NO. NOTE PART NO. DESCRIPTION E ¥ 32 A AMT.
1 164-25902 OIL TANK F1925%0% 1
2 164-27007 0IL GAUGE TN -9" 1
3 B3541-012-000 OIL WICK Y- 2y 0.8
4 164-26504 OIL ADJUSTING BASE 2)A9F39L947 4 1
5 164-26207 RUBBER SVELSEDIY N A 1
6 164-26306 FELT EVELEELIS VAV Y 1
7 164-26009 OIL TANK GASKET F1922V9N° Y%y 1
8 164-26603 OIL TANK COVER 219229992 1
9 S5-8111610-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=15.5 FAFYT 11/64-40 L=15.5 1

10 N5-6110420-SP  NUT 11/64-40 myay39r 11/764-40 1
11 S5-7110840-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7.8 RAEFEYT 11/64-40 L=7.8 2
12 S5-7110410-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=4 RAETZYT 11/64-40 L= 4 2
13 D2611-555-B00  CABLE HOLDER ¥-7"0 MABFYT 2
14 55-6090630-SP_ SCREW  9/64-40 L=6 L3#9" 9/64-40 1.=6 4
15 55-2090820-TP  SCREW 9/64-40 =8 IMTEYT 9/64-40 L=8 2
16 164-26405 OIL ADJUSTING PIN 1)39529£99™Y 1
17 GES-12153000 CLIP A VA7 M) | 1
18 BT-0400251-EC  TUBE HOSE, YELLOW ILIVE-2 ¥ 1
19 B3529-226-000 OIL FELT PRESSER hNI- JrAMEYX 1
20 CQ-2000000-00  OJL WICK 1YY 0.6
2| 164-26751 OIL RETURN FELT ASM. BNI-TINE D3 1
22 B3568-771-000  OIL RETURN TUBE hYa- p°47° (1)
23 SQ-1110401-HZ  CONNECTING SCREW PESVAN VLR S 2
24 B3513-512-000  LUBRICATING OIL PUMP SHAFT $2-28°07°97) 1
25 SS-8150410-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=4 FAFY™ 15/64-28 L=4 2
26 B1807-512-00B  BUSHING, INTERMEDIATE B Y297 IhAaN B 1
27 S5-8150710-SP SCREW 15/64-28 L=7 PAZY" 15/64-28 L=7 1
28 SS-7110720-SP SCREW 11/64-40 L=7 WEFFYT 11/64-40 L=7 1
29 B3511-512-000  PLUNGER PRESSER 7° 9T y-19x ¥
30 BP-4000000-00  VINYL TUBE, WHITE D=4 E"z-4 A°47° 0.6
31 164-26108 PLUNGER A o 1
32 B1214-038-000  PLUNGER SPRING 2°599" ¥~ F$INT] 1
33 164-26801 OIL RESERVOIR 777357 1
34 164-26900 COCK naa9y 1

R =



10. THREAD STAND UNIT
SRS

=
|
|
|
/ |
& [
4 |
b
7/ |
4 |
P
|
I
|
I
[
|
|
|
I
I
|
I
[
[
|
I
|
) |
| e |
?\3 I
/ ——
I
I
5 —I16 32 I
el e e e e e A e s e e e e _
. [Not Part No . E. C. Amt.
l:‘e;"_ a;og; a & Description !!é:ﬁ fn & g"i
~———ag
i 83301-704-0A0 THREAD STAND ASM. FaFY-F 22 1
2 83311-704-000 SPOOL REST ROD RURBER CAP 1R2TAN= £2%3%L (2)
3 83317-704-0C0 NUT €15 TE9746°%= FATIE 3
4 83306-704-000 THREAD GUIDE STOPPER PLATE 197 1FPIA 249 1)
5 83307-704-000 THREAD GUIDE A 1495 1FPIIT A 3)
4 B3308-704-000 THREAD GUIDE B 1435 1+P371 8 2)
7 WP-1702600-50 WASHER 17X30X2.6 £E59%n%2 17X30X2.6 3)
8 B3313-704-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD, UPPER 1+958%= o1 1)
9 B3305-704-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD JOINT TFa5a"-9%"7 T
10 SH-6041610-5¢C SCREW M4X0.7 L=14 £5225% M4X0.7 L=14 2)
1 NM-6040000-SN NUT M4 QYN2TYL MLX0.7 151 2)
12 SM-6052700-5C SCREW MS L=27 t5325™ MS5X0.8 L=27 ITh
13 NH=6050000-5C NUT MS ' 0%n23%F MSX0.& 131 )
14 83309-704-000 THREAD GUIDE ARM 197 1FPoT{ 95" (1)
15 B3311-804-C00 . |LOWER THREAD GUIDE F97 1FP311 55 (Z5)
16 $S-711C540-5P - |SCREW .11/64=40 L=5 WE525% 11/64-40 L= S )
17 33304=704=000=A | THREAD GUIDE ARM HOLDER TEPITI9TS &RIV- [€B)
18 83301-704-000-A |SPOOL REST ROD, LOWER 197"~ 59 )
19 83312-C12-0C0 SPOOL RETAINER 1F2% JUESA (s)
20 83307-804=-000 SPO0L PIN 1H3% A% - (5)
21 83311-012-000 SPOOL REST CUSHION E(EITYER )
22 83303-704-GC0 SPOOL REST 1495 5949 (s)
23 SH-9050813-SE SCREM M5X0.8 L=8 0YN2&%L+ MSX0.8 L=8 5)
24 Hs=0521010-KN SPRING WASHER 5.2X8.2x1 N“2y%hm2 5.2X8.2X1 (5)
25 WP=052C656=SA WASHER 5.2X9.5%0.6 E57%n™2 5.2X9.5X%X0.6 (s)
26 WP-0560860-SE WASHER S.6X12X0.8 £59"n"2 S.6X12X0.8 (5)
27 W$S-0521010-KN SPRING WASHER 5.2K8.2K1 N*29%5°% 5,2X8.2X1 )
28 NS=6120310-5P NUT  3/16-28 0YNII%E 3/16-28 (5)
29 83302-7046-C00 SPOOL REST BRACKET 1E97 959%1 ()
30 SH-9061080-SE SCREW M6 L=10 0975 Lt M6 L=10 )
31 WS=1643202-KR SORING WASHER 16.4X26.6X3.2 N 29%5"2 16.4X26.6X3.2 ()
32, MA0-11532000 STAPLE -k AFYIN 3)

— 43 —



TABLE OF EXCHANGING PARTS

i — R

1.MECHANISM COMPONENTS E LA
Sewing tadle asm. ) Rubber sole
@5 -7 (W) | | Selective part BEI 5V T L
A Left 7% |  Risht
Needle
Specification \
gauge it &
& & by Standard HE HE G5115-117-000 G5115-117-000
(mm) For heavy-weight
naterials JEW (5116-117-000 G5116-117-000
Sponge AR =t G5115-117-C00 (G5115-117-E00
8,10,12mm 166-74806 Sponge (for heavy-
14,16mn 166-74905 weight materials) (G5115-117-D00 G5115-117-F00
18,20mn 166-75001 AR T (EYH)
Folding plate | Folding plate Flap base Garment clamp
Needle gguge asm. stopper plate plate asm.
St e @) | AR | 99972 | Bl @)
' 1
l 41””’E55j §§§§§§£§§§§a
N i | ‘
8,10,12,14mm | G5118-117-0A0 | G5131-116-C00 | G5137-116-C00 | G5111-117-0A0
Left % 16, 18,20mm '(i5120-117-0A0 | G5131-116-D00 | G5137-116-D00 | G5113-117-0A0
) 8,10,12,14mm | G5119-117-0A0 | G5130-116-D00 | G5138-116-C00 | G5112-117-0A0
Right Hi 16,18, 20mm (G5121-117-0A0 | G5130-116-C00 | G5138-116-D00 | G5114-117-0A0
Varied double | 19 15 14mn (5138-116-E00
welt (Right)
BT ES (5) 16,18,20mm (G5138-116-F00

Corner knife

Needle gauge

A—F—A2 $t 8 (mn)
8,10,12 mm 166-07301 (A-1)
| 166-07400 (A-2)
14,16,18 mn . 166-07509 (B-1)

166-07608 (B-2)

20,22,24,26 mm

166-07707(C-1)

166-07806 (C-2)

— 44 —

Needle gauge

Workpiece
guide spring
A RN

g B&  (nm) m
8,10,12, 14mm (5328-116-000
16,18, 20mm (5328-116-A00




TABLE OF EXCHANGING

2.WELT PATCH BASE PLATE COMPONENTS

PARTS

i — RS
EAHEARBIR

Needle gauge Double welt Single welt Varied double welt
&t i (1] x & 5% I & E K m E B
o — — ey
- - ? Eii
(5" Eiii:} (D‘L_ E:i:i:} c 3
i — —— o p——— 4 (]
[
G | L | R L | R | L [ R
10 mm 167-85008 | 4.3 | 4.3| 167-85206 | 9.3| 9.3 167-85602 _ 8.1| 0.5
( 25/64") 167-85701 3.8| 3.8 '
12 mn 167-85107 | 5.3| 5.3 | 167-85305 |11.3 |11.3
( 15/32")
14 mn 167-85800 | 6.3| 6.3 | 167-86105 |13.3 1 13.3
( 35/64") -
16 mn 167-85909 | 7.3 | 7.3| 167-86204 | 15.3|15.3
( 5/8")
18 mn 167-86006 | 8.3 | 8.3| 167-86303 |17.3 ! 17.3
( 45/64")
20 mm
( 25/32")
3.SEWING MACHINE COMPNENTS SOV A
Needle gauge Throat plate asm. | Needle clamp asn. Nipper spring, left
& 0§ 8w G g F/ () RYDIWINZRE
e
8 mm ( 5/16") 164-01150 G1402-116-JA0
10 mn ( 25/64") 164-01259 (1402-116-BA0 164-21208
12 mm ( 15/32") 164-01358 G1402-116-CAO 164-09500
14 mn ( 35/64") 164-01457 (:1402-116-DA0 164-21307
16 am ( 5/8") 164-01556 (G1402-116-EAO
18 nm ( 45/64") 164-01655 (G1402-116-FAO 164-10508 164-21406
20 mn ( 25/32") 164-01754 (G1402-116-GAO 164-21901

— 45 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS F 3|
Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page  Ref. Part No Page  Ref
o F " No. faE =) No. %] -1 No. fa i 5] No
BP-4000000-00 42 30 €0-2020000-00 30 4 GHLI1-117-0A0 10 60 G5462-116-000 4 &1
BT-0400251-EA 32 3 C0-2020000-00 30 7 G5112-117-0A0 12 59 G5496-116-A00 25 17
BT-0400251-EB 4 58 C0-2020000-00 30 37 G5113-117-040 10 61 65502-116-000 24 42
BT-0400251-EC 42 18 €0-2020000-00 36 36 G5114-117-0A0 12 60 G5503-116-000 22 19
BT-0400251-ED 10 45 C0-3030000-00 30 10 G5115-117-000 10 62 65504-116-000 22 2]
BT-0600400-EB 39 24 C0-3030000-00 38 49 G5115-117-000 12 61 65509-116-000 24 52
BT-0600400-EC 8 12 CS-1111019-SH 38 41 G5116-117-000 10 63 G5512-116-000 22 33
BT-0600400-EC 8 24 G5116-117-000 12 62 G5512-116-000 24 44
BT-0600400-EC 39 23 D1450-055-BA0 38 11 G5117-117-000 10 13 G5513-116-000 22 30
B1114-051-000 28 10 D1456-055-B00 38 6 G5117-117-000 12 9 G5514-116-000 22 29
B1124-804-000 28 34 D1457-055-B00 38 5 G5118-117-0A0 8 39 65517-116-000 22 31
B1130-051-000 28 24 D1457-055-800 38 9 G5119-116-C00 8 31 G5518-116-0A0 22 13
B1130-051-000 28 40 D2611-555-B00 42 13 G5119-116-D00 8 17 G5519-116-000 22 11
B1203-512-000 30 24 D2611-555-B00~A 39 27 G5119-117-0a0 & 19 65520-116-000 22 4
B1210-526-000 30 9 D8113-555-B00 4 73 G5120-117-0A0 8 40 G5521-116-000 22 16
B1213-012-000 38 13 D8114-555-BOE 4 72 G5121-117-0A0 8 20 G5522-116-000 22 10
B1214-019-000 30 20 65122-116-B00 8 21 G5523-116-000 22 &
B1214-038-000 4 51 EA-9502B05-00 39 26 G5122-116-B00 & 41 (5524-116-000 22 7
B1214-038-000 42 32 E9606-454-000 26 6 G5122-117-000 10 19 G5525-116-000 22 6
B1302-051-000 30 19 G5122-117-000 12 17 G5526-116-000 22 4
B1303-512-000 30 27 GAS-11111000 2 48 G5123-117-000 10 56 65527-116-000 22 1
B1411-051-000 32 20 GAS-11124000 24 28 G5124-117-000 12 65 65528-116-000 22 2
B1412-051-000 32 21 GES-12153000 39 25 G5125-117-000 8 22 G5659-116-000 39 |
B1659-484-000 33 24 GES-12153000 42 17 G5125-117-000 8 42 G5680-116-000 39 2]
B1702-012-000 38 8 GSP-02004000 24 40 G5126-117-000 10 66 G5682-116-000 28 6
B1801-515-000-A 38 1 GSP-02011000 24 56 G5126-117-000 12 68 G5701-119-000 39 2
B1802-512-0AB 36 2 GSP-02014000 24 30 G5128-116-000-A 10 42 G5702-119-000 39 &
B1804-512-000 36 8 GSP-020150A0 24 32 G5128-116-000-A 12 31 G65704-119-000 39 16
B1807-512-00B 42 26 GSP-02018000 24 16 G5129-116-C00 8 10 G5707-119-000 33 5
B1813-512-000 36 6 GSP-02018000 24 3] 5129-116-€00 8 34 G5708-119-000 39 10
B1816-512-0A0 36 3 GSP-11003000 24 38 G5130-116-C00 12 4 65710-119-000 39 14
BI&18-061-000 36 32 GSP-11008000 24 37 G5130-116-D00 12 5 G5816-116-000 4 8
B1821-051-000 36 35 GSP-11011000 24 27 G5130-117-C00 10 28 G5819-116-000 22 12
B1906-528-000 30 5 G1402-116-BA0 32 40 G5130-117-D00 12 40 G5824-116-000 24 57
B1907-526-000 30 3 G1407-118-A00 30 8 g5131-116-Co0. 10 8 G5827-116-000 22 8
B2213-019-000 28 54 G1411-118-A00 32 27 G5131-116-D00 10 9 (G5832-116-000 22 32
B3034-450-000 32 11 G1815-119-000 36 28 G5132-116-800 8 9 G5832-116-000 24 43
B3034-450-000 39 6 G1816-119-000 36 33 G5132-116-B00 8 38 (65840-116-000 4 63
B3035-450-000 32 12 G1831-116-0A0 36 38 G5137-116-C00 10 58 65843-116-000 22 23
B3035-450-000 39 7 G1831-116-00B 36 39 G5137-116-D00 10 59 G5843-116-000 24 45
B3035-450-000 39 17 G1860-119-AA0 36 26 G5138-116-C00 12 55 65845-116-000 4 53
B3116-512-00B 28 48 G1860-119-BA0 36 51 G5138-116-D00 12 56 G5846-116-000 2 43
B3120-125-000 28 47 G1861-119-000 386 25 (5138-116-E00 12 57 G5847-116-000 10 51
B3124-512-000 28 37 G1862-119-000 36 54 G5138-116-F00 12 58 G5847-116-000 12 5]
B3125-012-000 40 10 G1864-119-A00 36 11 G5140-116-000 10 52 G5850-116-000 22 20
B3126-012-000 40 12 G3197-116-000 28 52 G5140-116-000 12 52 G5850-116-000 24 39
B3126-051-000 28 43 (3212-116-0A0 40 23 G5141-116-CA0 12 38 G5854-116-000 4 34
B3127-051-000 28 42 G3213-116-000 40 17 G5143-116-A00 10 27 G8213-117-0A0 30 28
B3129-012-A00 28 45 G5010-119-000 2 28 (5143-116-A00 12 39 G8213-117-000 30 35
B3129-012-B00 40 11 G5015-116-000 4 52 (5144-116-C00 10 64 G8214-119-000 30 31
B3129-526-000 28 40 G5023-116-000 2 12 G5144-116-C00 12 67 G8215-119-000 30 29
B3132-051-000 28 44 G5036-116-000 A | G5146-119-A00 10 4 G8220-117-000 30 32
B3210-771-000 40 24 (5038-116-000 2 24 G5146-119-A00 12 18
B3223-012-0A0 40 15 G5041-116-0A0 2 22 G5147-116-C00 10 41 HA-0007000-00 4 12
B3224-771-000 40 25 (5045-116-0A0 4 7 G5147-116-000 12 34 HA-0007000-00 4 42
B3228-012-000 40 22 G5046-116-000 4 19 (5148-116-C00 10 34 HA-0013800-0A 26 14
B3229-012-000 40 20 G5047-116-0A0 4 4 G5148-116-C00 12 46 HA-0015700-08 26 7
B3301-704-0A0 43 1 G5048-116-000 4 6 G5149-116-C00 12 45 HF-0018010-00 26 15
B3301-704-000-A 43 18 G5049-116-000 4 18 (5150-116-C00 10 33 HX-0022400-00 26 13
B3302-704-000 43 29 (5050-116-000 4 1 G5151-116-C00 10 38
B3303-704-000 43 22 G5051-116-000 4 16 G5151-116-C00 12 47 MAD-11532000 43 32
B3304-704-000-4 43 17 G5058-116-A00 2 32 G5154-116-CA0 10 26 HHT-190B1600 32 42
B3305-704-000-4 43 9 G5058-116-B00 2 133 G5279-117-000 16 4
B3306-704-000 43 4 G5063-116-000 4 54 (i5303-119-000 18 49 HH-6030001-SC 8 5
B3307-704-000 43 5 G5064-116-A00 4 43 G5306-119-000 18 50 HH-6030001-SC 8 33
B3307-804-000 43 20 G5065-116-A00 4 37 G5321-119-000 20 10 NH-6030001-SC 10 43
B3308-704-000 43 6 G5066-110-000 28 64 G5323-119-000 18 48 NH-6030001-5C 12 30
B3309-704-000 43 14 G5066-116-000 4 48 (G5324-119-000 18 47 NK-6030001-SC 18 12
B3311-012-000 43 21 G5067-116-A00 4 32 G6325-119-000 18 46 NH-6040000-SN 43 11
B3311-704-000 43 2 G5068-116-000 4 39 (5326-139-000 20 31 KM-6040001-SC 2 7
B3311-804-000 43 15 G5069-116-A00 4 33 (5325-116-A00 20 12 HH-6040001-SC 2 61
B3312-012-000 43 19 G5072-116-000 4 44 G5328-116-000 20 11 NH-6040001-8C 10 49
B3313-704-000-A 43 8 G5073-116-000 4 45 G5329-116-000 20 21 NH-6040001-SC 12 28
B3317-704-000 43 3 G5075-116-A00 4 29 G5333-119-000 20 4 NH-8040001-SC 14 57
B3511-512-000 42 29 G5075-116-000 4 2B G5377-139-000 20 1 NH-B040001-SC 20 8
B3513-512-000 42 24 G5077-116-A00 4 22 G5402-116-AA0 8 14 NH-6040001-SC 20 18
B3529-226-000 42 19 G5078-116-000 4 28 G5402-116-AA0 8 27 NM-6050000-SC 43 3
B3541-012-000 42 3 G5081-119-040 4 20 G5405-116-0A0 22 18 NM-6050001-SC 7 34
B3568-771-000 42 22 G5087-116-A00 4 4] G5409-116-000 24 55 HH-6050001-SC 2 56
B8125-280-000 4 68 G5088-116-AA0 4 30 G5410-116-AA0 10 47 HH-6050001-SC 10 18
B8151-771-000 4 77 G5108-119-000 10 7 G5410-116-AA0 12 25 NH-6050001-SC 12 18
B8152-771-000 4 18 G5108-119-000 10 31 ggﬁé”ggég ; Eg NH-6050001-SC 28 79
B8153-771-000 4 79 G5108-119-000 12 19 H432-116- 2B NH-6060001-SC 4 27
G5108-119-000 12 43 (5435-116-000. 28 2 NN-6060001-SC 4 36
€Q-2000000-00 32 28 G5109-117-000 10 1 G5434-116-000 25 4 KM-B0GOCO1-SC 4 75
CQ-2000000-00 42 20 G5110-117-000 12 8 G5460-116-000 12 23 HM-B0B0001-SC § 7

— 46 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref Part No Page  Rel

& H No. &F " No. &h R No. &h =1 No
NH-6060001-SC 6 45 SH-0040601-5C 20 44 SH-6051202-TPF 16 35 SH-8030802-TP 20 15
NH-6060001-8C 10 Iy SH-0050801-SC 2 30 SH-6051202-TP 18 63 SH-8040502-TP 14 B2
NH-6060001-SC 12 15 SH-0050801-SC 14 2 SH-6051202-TP 32 14 SH-8040602-TP 14 12
HM-6060001-SC 14 69 SH-0050801-SC 14 46 SH-6051402-TP 4 31 SH-8040602-TP 16 51
NM-6060001-SC 18 34 SH-0050801-SC 40 8 SH-6051402-TP 8§ 18 SH-8040602-TP 16 60
NH-B060001-SC 18 41 SH-0051001-SC 2 4P SH-6051402-TP 8§ 30 SH-8040602-TP 18 53
NH-6060001-SC 22 - 63 SH-1040601-SC 2 20 SH-6051402-TP 24 34 SH-8040602-TP 24 28
NM-6060001-SC 24 58 SH-1040601-SC 10 57 SH-6051552-TP 2 2B SH-8040802-TP 14 27
NH-6080001-SC 14 37 SH-1040601-SC 12 54 SH-6051602-TP 14 61 SH-8040802-TP 14 41
NH-6080001-SC 16 75 SH-1040801-SC 2 13 SH-6051602-TP 14 65 SH-8041552-TP 20 9
HM-6080001-SC 22 15 SH-1041001-5C 2 57 SH-6051602-TP 16 15 SH-8044002-TP 20 16
HH-6080001-SC 22 34 SH-1041001-SC 10 65 SH-6051602-TP 16 28 SH-8050602-TP 6 11
NN-6080001-SC 24 50O SH-1041001-SC 12 66 SH-6051602-TP 20 42 SH-8050602-TP 6 24
NH-6080002-SB 8 16 SH-1044050-SH 2 58 SH-6051602-TP 25 8 SH-8050602-TP 16 19
NH-6080002-SB 8 29 SH-1051001-SF 14 .17 SH-6052002-TP 6 4 ‘SH-8050602-TP 20 36
NM-6100001-SC 18 &5 SH-1061001-SC 22 22 SH-6052002-TP 6 8 SH-8050602-TP 22 50
HM-6100618-SB 10 48 SH-1061001-SC 24 41 SH-6052002-TP 6 19 SH-8050602-TP 24 6
NH-B100618-SB 12 26 SH-3030601-SC 2 4 SH-6052002-TF 14 54 SH-8050802-5P 16 45
NH-6120001-SC 2 48 SH-3030601-SC 20 23 SH-6052002-TP 14 73 SH-8050812-TP 4 38
NM-6120001-SC 14 74 SH-3031401-SC 18 67 SH-6052002-TP 14 81 SM-8050812-TP 18 20
NH-6120001-SC 22 69 SH-3040601-SC 4 23 SH-6052002-TP 16 71 SH-8050812-TP 18 58
HH-6200002-5B 8 15 SH-3042201-5C 4 15 SH-6062002-TP 18 11 SH-8051002-TP 6 41
NM-8200002-SB & 28 SH-4030401-SC 10 54 SH-6052002-TP 18 57 SH-8051002-TP 14 8
NS-6110420-SP 42 10 SH-4030401-SC 12 63 SH-6052502-TP 6 18 SH-8051002-TP 16 18
NS-6110430-SP 36 19 SH-4031201-SN 28 70 SH-6052502-TP 16 47 SH-8052502-TP 6 17
NS-6110530-SP 38 10 SH-4031601-SC 18 19 SH-6052502-TP 20 40 SH-8061002-TP 16 64
NS-6120310-SP 43 28 SH-4031601-SK 18 23 SH-6052700-SC 43 12 SH-8061202-TP 4 47
NS-6150310-SP 34 29 SH-4032501-SN 32 6 SH-6053002-TP 10 14 SH-8061552-TP 4 35
HS-6620310-SP 28 11 SH-4050801-SC 34 2 SH-6053002-TP 12 10 SH-8082002-TP 14 36
. SH-4062001-SC 4 6l SH-6053002-TP 34 34 SH-9050813-SE 43 23
PA-1000503-A0 28 28 SH-4860501-SC 38 47 SH-6058052-TP 34 32 SH-9061080-SE 43 30
PA-1001502-A0 39 20 SH-5040451-SC 10 53 SH-6060802-TP 4 2 SH-9061203-SE 4 Bb
PA-1201002-A0 32 1 SH-5040451-SC 12 53 SH-6061002-TP 2 23 SH-9062003-SC 16 37
PA-1500502-A0 2 62 SN-6030802-TP 38 45 SH-6061002-TP 2 45 SM-9063503-SP 4 76
PA-1501002-A0 34 1 SH-6031002-TP 10 44 SH-6061002-TP 4 5 SH-9065503-SP 4 74
PA-2002003-A0 34 33 SH-6031002-TP 12 29 SH-6061002-TP 4 17 SH-9081403-SC 4 57
PA-2004001-A0 24 53 SH-6031002-TP 16 54 SH-6061202-TP 4 3 SH-9081523-SN 22 27
PA-2501501-00 6§ 6 SH-6031202-TP 8 4 SH-6061202-TP 22 58 SH-9082503-SC 22 35
PA-2504501-A0 18 6 SH-6031202-Tp 8 32 SH-6061202-TP 24 8 SH-9082503-SC 24 49
PA-2506501-00 16 31 SH-6040602-TP 22 24 SH-6061402-TP 4 11 SO-1110401-MZ 42 23
PA-9000140-00 18 1 SH-6040602-TP 24 46 SH-6081402-TP 24 51 $5-1060810-SP 20 29
PC-0105070-00 10 46 SH-6040802-SP 36 43 SH-6061602-TP 22 39 $3-1061010-SP 4 40
PC-0106070-00 12 24 SH-6040802-TR- 2 49 SH-6061602-TP 38 4 §5-2090520-SL. 28 25
PC-0151060-00 22 53 SM-6040802-TR 10 20 SH-6061802-TP 22 70 §5-2090520-581. 28 41
PC-0151060-00 24 11 SH-6040802-TR 12 22 SH-6062002-TP 6 3 $5-2090541-S. 28 62
PC-0151060-00 24 54 SH-6040802-TR 24 33 SH-6062002-TP 6 36 $5-2000820-TP 42 15
PC-0151070-00 6 7 SH-6041002-TP 4 64 SH-6062002-TP 10 2 $5-2110915-Sp 28 20
PC-0151070-00 18 9 SH-6041002-TP 6 16 SH-6062002-TP 12 ] §5-4080610-SP 34 11
PF-0552080-A0 2 40 SH-6041002-TP 6 32 SH-6062002-TF 14 32 $8-5090420-8p 32 29
PJ-0320525-01 39 22 SH-6041002-TP 8 6 SH-8062002-TP 14 38 $5-50900610-SP 32 31
PJ-3010605-02 24 71 SH-6041002-TP 8§ 35 SH-6062002-TP 14 49 85-5110710-SP 38 17
PJ-3010851-01 25 16 SH-6041002-TP 10 23 SH-6062002-TP 16 43 38-5110810-SP 38 26
PJ-3040405-01 32 2 SH-6041002-TP 10 29 SH-6062002-TP 18 60 S5-5110810-SP 38 33
PJ-3040405-04 25 6 SH-6041002-TP 12 35 SH-6062002-TP 18 62 $5-6060220-SP 28 49
PJ-3040405-04 28 5 SH-6041002-TP 12 41 SH-6062002-TP 22 36 S5-6080320-SP 28 19
PJ-3040451-01 4 59 SH-6041002-TP 16 5T SH-6062002-TP 22 64 35-6080410-8P 34 24
PJ-3040651-01 ) 13 SH-6041002-TP 18 172 SH-6062002-TP 24 17 $5-6080610-TP 28 Gl
PJ-3040651-01 8 25 SH-6041202-TP 10 10 SH-6062502-TP 4 50 $5-6080810-SP 38 39
PJ-3040851-01 22 17 SH-6041202-TP 10 35 SH-6062502-TP 14 16 $5-6081210-SP 16 5
PJ-3040652-01 4 80 SH-6041202-TP 12 1 SH-6062502-TP 14 28 $S-6090630-SP 42 14
PJ-3080600-03 24 68 SH-6041202-TP 12 50 SH-6062502-TP 14 31 $5-6090810-SP 36 14
PS-0200082-KH 32 33 SH-6041202-TP 18 14 SH-6062502-TP 14 35 $5-6090910-SP 38 29
PS-0200122-K0 28 36 SH-6041202-TP 20 25 SH-6062502-TP 18 22 $5-6091210-TP 36 27
PV-1305080-00 25 7 SH-6041202-TF 20 27 SH-6062502-TP 18 45 §5-6110710-TP 32 10
PV-1305090-00 25 12 SH-6041410-SC 43 10 SH-8062502-TF 18 51 $5-6110910-8P 32 5
PV-1505090-00 24 65 SH-6041602-TP 16 13 SH-6062502-TP 20 14 85-6111610-SP 36 23
PV-1505090-00 25 11 SH-6042502-TP 10 50 SH-6063002-TP 6 33 §5-6121010-8P 34 §
PX-0551010-00 8 11 SH-8042502-TP 12 27 SH-6063502-TP 22 74 $5-6121210-SP 34 39
PX-0551010-00 8 26 SH-6042502-TP 25 14 SH-6063502-TP 24 62 55-6153012-TP 36 24
PX-0652010-00 25 1 SH-6050802-TF 22 63 SH-6065002-TP 10 16 $5-6153040-SP 34 30
SH-6050802-TP 24 19 SH-6065002-TP 12 12 $5-7080820-SP 16 10
RC-0841011-KP 22 52 SH-6051002-TP 2 18 SH-6082002-SP 36 29 $5-7080820-5P 28 81
RC-0841011-KP 24 12 SH-6051002-TP 14 25 SH-6082002-TP 4 69 $5-7081310-SN 40 28
RC-2200002-KP 14 22 SH-6051002-TP 16 23 SH-6082002-TP 30 33 $S-7090510-SP 28 55
RC-2421211-KP 14 80 SH-6051002-TP 16 65 SH-6082502-TF 18 37 $8-7000530-SP 32 36
RC-2800002-KP 14 9 SH-6051002-TP 18 3 SH-6083002-SP 22 14 $8-7090540-TP 28 65
RE-0500000-K0 34 37 SH-6051002-TP 22 49 SH-6083002-Tp § 1 $8-7090610-SP 28 22
RE-0700000-KO 32 24 SH-6051002-TP 24 4 SH-6083002-TP 16 33 $8-7090610-SP 28 30
RO-0371801-00 30 6 SH-6051002-TP 24 66 SH-6083502-TP 24 21 S8-7090710-5P 28 51
SH-6051202-TP 2 3 SH-6084002-TH 22 44 $8-709809010-SP 32 22
SB-1120002-00 14 6 SH-8051202-TP 4 21 SH-6084002-TH 24 25 35-7091410-SPp 34 23
SD-0450401-SP 28 84 SH-8051202-TP 10 5 SH-6085502-TP 14 175 SS-7110410-SP 40 21
SD-0470281-5P 28 32 SH-6051202-TP 10 39 SH-8030302-TP 22 3 S5-7110410-5SP 42 12
SD-0490261-SP 40 26 SH-6051202-TF 12 13 SH-8030502-TP 10 32 $$-7110510-SP 28 86
SD-0640902-TP 39 ] SH-6051202-TP 12 32 SH-8030502-TP 12 44 $5-7110510-SP 36 53
S1.-4051291-5C 2 65 SH-6051202-TP 16 29 SH-8030802-TP 20 5 SS-T110510-SP 40 3

— 47 —




NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref Part No Page Ref
BE H No SR H  No a8 A No a8 A No
SS-7110540-SP 43 16 YP-0430800-5C 12 37 4S-0510002-KN 16 36 164-07009 32 34
$$-7110710-SP 39 13 VP-0430800-SC 12 48 ¥S-0510002-KN 16 66 164-07108 32 35
$$-7110710-SP 39 28 YP-0430800-SC 18 16 US-0510002-KN 16 70 164-09203 34 5
$5-7110710-SP 40 2 YP-0430800-SC 20 17 US-0510002-KN 18 4 164-09302 34 4
$S-7110720-SP 42 28 VP-0430800-SC 22 26 NS-0510002-KN -~ 18 64 164-09401 47
SS-7110740-TP 32 44 VP-0430800-SC 24 48 WS-0510002-KN 22 48 164-09500 34 13
§S-7110840-SP 28 83 WP-0450000-SD 36 44 VS-0510002-KN 24 3 164-09600 321
S5-7110840-SP 36 7 VP-0450000-SD 39 12 ¥S-0510002-KN 24 35 164-09708 3412
$S-7110840-SP 40 13 WP-0450801-8D 10 22 US-0510002-KN 24 67 164-09807 34 3
SS-7110840-SP 42 11 WP-0450801-SD 12 20 US-0510002-KN 26 9 164-09906 349
S$-7110910-5P 28 7 WP-0480856-SP 32 45 US-0521010-KN 43 24 164-10003 3410
S$-7110910-SP 28 88 WP-0480856-SP 38 25 ¥S-0521010-KN 43 27 164-10102 34 22
$S-7110910-SP 34 28 WP-0501016-SC 40 14 VS-0810002-KN 2 44 164-10201 419
§§-7110910-Sp 38 38 VP-0520656-SA 43 25 ¥S-0610002-KN 4 10 164-10300 34 20
$S-7110910-TP 32 48 WP-0531000-SC 2 27 VS-0610002-KN 4 49 164-10508 34 14
$S-7111120-SP 6 26 WP-0531000-SC 2 54 ¥S-0610002-KN 4 62 164-10607 34 15
$S-7111120-SP 16 & VP-0531000-SC 14 59 VS-0610002-KN 6 34 164-10706 4 16
$S-7111310-SP 32 38 YP-0531000-SC 16 25 VS-0810002-KN 10 3 164-10805 34 17
$S-7111810-SP 28 3 VP-0531000-SC 22 47 VS-0610002-kKN 12 7 164-10904 34 18
$S-7111810-SP 28 8 WP-0531000-SC 24 2 VS-0610002-KN 14 29 164-13403 33 11
SS-7150740-SP 40 6 WP-0531000-SC 24 38 VS-0610002-KN 14 30 164-13502 39 4
$S-7150940-SP 39 3 YP-0560860-SE 43 26 VS-0610002-KN 14 33 164-15002 38 30
SS-7150940-SP 39 18 YP-0621016-SD 40 5 VS-0810002-KN 14 48 164-15101 38 31
$S-7151120-SP 38 21 VP-0621026-SP 39 19 US-0610002-KN 18 38 164-15200 38 23
$S-7680870-SP 30 30 WP-0641601-SC 4 9 VS-0610002-KN 16 42 164-15309 33 2
$$-7681750-TF 30 13 VP-0641601-SC 4 48 ¥S-0610002-KH 18 61 164-15408 38 43
$$-8080410-TP 32 41 WP-0641601-SC 16 41 VS-0610002-KN 20 32 164-15507 38 28
$5-8110320-SP 30 30 WP-0641601-SC 20 33 ¥S-0610002-KN 22 37 164-15606 38 34
$S-8110410-TP 36 31 VP-0641601-SC 22 41 VS-0610002-KN 22 40 164-15705 38 37
$5-8110410-TP 39 15 WP-0641601-SC 22 66 ¥S-0610002-KN 22 57 164-15804 38 35
$5-8110510-SP 40 19 VP-0841601-SC 24 61 ¥S-0810002-KN 22 67 164-15903 38 19
$5-8110520-TP 38 15 VP-0671016-SE 4 67 VS-0610002-KN 22 71 164-16000 38 27
§5-8110750-SP 32 18 WP-0841600-SC 4 55 VS-0610002-KN 24 9 184-16109 38 36
§8-8l11610-P 32 37 WP-0841600-SC i M1 ¥$-0610002-KN 24 60 184-16208 38 16
55-8111610-3p 42 9 VP-0841600-SC 16 73 VS-0821210-KR 4 66 164-16307 38 46
35-8150410-3P 42 25 WP-0841600-SC 18 39 ¥S-0820002-KN 4 58 164-16406 34 36
55-8150710-8P 36 g WP-0850002-SP 30 34 ¥S-0820002-KN 4 70 164-16505 32 7
58-8150710-5p 42 27 WP-0850002-SP 36 30 ¥$-0820002-KN 8 2 164-16505 34 35
35-8150760-TP 30 17 WP-1702600-S0 43 7 VS-0820002-KN 16 74 164-16604 34 31
S3-8151150-8P 36 10 ¥S-0310002-KN 16 53 ¥S-0820002-KN 18 38 164-16703 3427
53-8151150-3p 38 40 ¥S-0310002-KN 20 6 VS-0820002-KN 22 28 164-16802 38 44
$5-8151150-TF 34 6 ¥S-0310002-KN 20 22 ¥S-0820002-KN 24 22 164-17107 34 38
$5-8151550-3P 30 2 VS-0310002-KK 32 15 VS-1220002-KN 2 47 16417206 38 32
$5-8151550-SP 30 25 ¥S-0410002-KK 2 8 VS-1643202-KR 43 31 164-17305 38 22
55-8152030-5P 36 13 US-0410002-KN 2 50 VT-0480002-KR 28 66 164-17404 38 14
§§-8660340-Sp 38 12 VS-0410002-KN 2 80 : 184-17503 38 3
55-80660340-5p 38 42 ¥S-0410002-KN 4 14 040-00000501 36 41 164-17602 31
$5-8660530-TP 36 12 ¥S-0410002-KN 4§ 24 040-00001380 36 40 164-17701 38 18
53-8660810-TF 36 4 VS-0410002-KN 6 15 164-17800 38 20
55-8680540-5P 30 15 VS-0410002-KN B 31 100-39105 40 7 164-17909 38 7
§5-8680730-SP 30 14 VS-0410002-KN 8 ] 101-01400 28 26 164-20606 36 34
$S-8681650-TP 30 12 YS-0410002-KN 8§ 136 101-03408 30 26 164-20705 36 16
85-8681650-TF 30 22 ¥S-0410002-KN 10 11 101-09700 36 55 164-20804 3617
S$5-8681950-SP 30 21 ¥S-0410002-KN 10 21 101-09908 38 20 164-20903 36 18
$5-9080410-Sp 28 72 ¥S-0410002-KN 10 24 101-12357 16 5 164-21109 36 45
58-0090640-5P 34 25 VS-0410002-KN 10 30 101-12407 36 21 164-21208 36 46
55-9111010-8P 32 48 ¥S-0410002-KN 10 36 101-28007 0 4 164-21307 36 47
§5-9660720-5P 36 52 VS-0410002-KN 12 2 102-32650 40 27 164-21406 36 48
VS-0410002-KN 12 21 103-05159 30 16 164-21505 36 22
TA-0290301-K0 30 38 VS-0410002-KN 12 38 103-07056 30 23 164-21604 36 50
TA-0550604-R0 34 26 US-0410002-KN 12 42 103-13708 32 47 164-21752 36 37
TA-1050504-R0 28 14 VS-0410002-KN 12 49 164-00202 28 a 164-21802 36 42
TA-1250406-R0 28 13 WS-0410002-KN 16 58 164-00301 28 85 164-21901 36 49
TA-1250504-R0 28 15 ¥S-0410002-KN 18 15 164-00400 28 1 164-23006 301
TA-1871602-R0 28 12 ¥S-0410002-KN 18 71 164-00509 28 2 164-23907 28 35
¥S-0410002-KN 22 25 164-00608 28 4 164-23956 28 33
¥P-0250516-50 28 50 VS-0410002-KN 24 47 184-00806 28 21 164-23064 28 27
¥P-0280500-5C 38 48 VS-0410002-KN 25 15 164-00905 28 23 164-24004 28 63
WP-0320500-SC 2 3 ¥S-0510002-KK 2 19 1684-01002 28 18 164-24202 28 31
¥P-0320500-SC 10 55 ¥S-0510002-KN 2 2 164-01200 28 17 164-24301 28 38
¥P-0320500-8C 12 64 ¥S-0510002-KN 2 38 164-01259 28 16 164-24400 28 57
VP-0320500-SC 18 13 ¥S-0510002-KN 2 55 164-01804 29 164-24509 28 53
¥P-0320500-5C 18 24 ¥S-0510002-KK 8 5 164-01903 2 8 164-24608 28 29
¥P-0320500-SC 20 7 ¥S-0510002-KN 6 9 164-01903 32 13 164-24707 28 56
¥P-0320501-5C 18 68 ¥S-0510002-KH 10 6 164-02000 32 4 164-24806 28 58
¥P-0350516-5D 32 30 NS-0510002-KN 10 15 164-04204 30 18 164-24905 28 39
WP-0371016-5D 36 15 US-0510002-KN 10 40 164-06100 32 23 164-25050 28 67
YP-0430800-SC 2 9 ¥S-0510002-KN 12 11 164-06209 30 11 164-25100 28 59
¥P-0430800-SC 4 13 NS-0510002-KN 12 14 164-06308 32 39 164-25200 28 60
WP-0430800-5C 4 25 US-0510002-KN 12 33 164-06407 32 2 164-25902 2 1
WP-0430800-5C 8 & US-0510002-KH 14 24 164-06456 32 18 184-26009 2 7
WP-0430800-5C & 37 ¥S-0510002-KH 14 80 164-06506 32 17 164-26108 42 31
WP-0430800-8C 10 12 WS-0510002-KN 14 66 164-06605 32 32 164-26207 42 5
WP-0430800-SC 10 25 US-0510002-KN 16 24 164-06704 32 95 164-26306 42 6
¥P-0430800-5C 10 37 VS-0510002-KN 16 27 164-06803 32 43 164-26405 42 16
¥P-0430800-SC 12 3 ¥S-0510002-KN 16 30 164-06902 32 19 164-26504 42 4

— 48 —



NUMERICAL INDEX OF PARTS

*® 5l

Part No Page Refl Part No. Page Ref. Part No. Page Ref Part No. Page Ref
SE B’ No. hiE " No. a5 A" No. % B No
164-26603 12 3 166-10305 6 10 166-82403 24 18
164-26751 42 21 166-10404 14 11 166-82602 24 15
164-26301 42 33 166-10503 14 26 166-82601 24 20
164-26900 42 34 166-10602 14 15 166-82700 24 7
164-27007 42 2 166-10701 14 14 166-82809 24 1
184-27551 40 9 166-10800 14 19 166-82908 24 29
164-27601 40 29 166-10909 14 23 166-83005 24 69
164-27700 40 16 166-11006 14 20 166-96502 6 35
164-27809 40 18 166-11105 14 70 166-96809 8 3
164-27908 40 1 166-11204 14 72 166-06908 8§ 23
164-50058 26 1 166-11303 4 71 166-97005 20 28
164-50157 26 5 166-11402 14 868 166-97104 20 30
164-50256 26 11 166-11501 14 77 166-97906 24 24
164-50355 26 8 166-11600 14 78 166-98003 24 23
164-50454 2 9 166-11709 14 43 166-98102 22 43
164-50553 2610 166-11808 6 2 166-98201 22 72
164-50801 26 2 166-11907 14 47 166-98300 22 73
164-50900 28 71 166-12004 14 39 166-98409 18 40
164-55503 26 3 166-12103 14 58 167-10105 16 79
164-55602 26 4 166-12202 14 53 167-10303 14 21
164-55800 26 17 166-12301 6 14 167-20005 14 79
164-55909 26 18 166-12400 14 55 167-20104 16 77
164-59059 26 16 166-12509 14 56 167-20807 6 12
164-60552 16 78 166-12608 14 44 167-20906 6 13
164-60651 26 12 166-12707 14 45 167-21102 6 20
164-63556 16 55 166-12806 14 1 167-21706 14 4
164-63655 14 64 166-12905 6 1 167-21805 16 72
164-63754 14 63 166-13002 6 30 167-22308 14 42
164-63853 14 52 166-13101 6 42 167-22407 14 13
164-63952 16 76 166-13200 6 40 167-22605 2 1
164-684257 18 69 166-13309 8 38 167-22704 2 5
165-41302 2 17 166-13408 6 44 167-22704 2 52
165-42508 2 68 166-13507 6 21 167-22902 18 33
165-44058 28 69 166-13606 6 23 167-23801 18 30
165-44157 2 64 166-13705 6 27 167-23900 186 44
165-44405 28 77 1668-13804 6 22 167-24403 14 67
165-44504 28 82 166-13903 8 25 167-24403 18 65
165-44603 28 76 166-14000 6 29 167-24908 2 6
165-44702 28 75 166-14109 6 43 167-25103 16 20
165-44801 28 14 166-14208 6 30 167-25202 16 21
165-44900 28 13 166-14307 6 28 167-25905 14 18
165-45006 28 80 166-52505 18 59 167-26200 25 13
165-45105 28 78 166-52604 20 43 167-26309 25 5
165-55955 18 = 166-53008 18 29 167-26507 25 18
165-56052 18 5 166-53107 18 28 187-26507 25 20
165-56557 18 25 166-56100 20 41 167-27109 18 8§
165-56656 18 18 166-56209 20 39 167-27406 25 3
165-62051 20 38 166-56407 18 27 167-28008 22 18
166-00900 16 39 186-71703 20 19 167-28107 22 681
166-01007 16 40 166-71802 20 20 167-28107 24 64
186-02302 16 61 166-74509 2 35 167-28206 22 38
166-02401 16 62 186-74608 14 51 167-28503 24 70
166-02500 16 59 166-74806 2 14 167-28701 22 54
166-02600 16 63 166-74905 2 15 167-28800 24 10
166-02708 16 68 166-75001 2 18 - 167-65000 18 56
166-02807 16 89 166-75308 2 53 167-65109 18 42
166-02906 16 67 166-75704 2 39 167-65208 18 36
166-03003 16 56 166-75803 25 10 187-65307 18 35
166-03102 16 52 166-75902 25 19 167-65406 18 10
166-03201 16 50 166-76009 2 59 167-65505 18 17
166-06907 18 9 166-76108 2 4l 167-65604 18 66
166-07004 16 3 166-76207 2 5l 187-65703 18 170
166-07103 18 7 166-76306 2 31 167-65802 13 31
166-07202 16 & 166-76405 2 29 167-65901 18 21
166-07301 16 2 166-76504 2 66 167-66008 18 2
166-07400 16 ] 166-76603 2 36 167-66107 18 43
166-08309 16 32 166-76702 2 63 167-66206 18 44
166-08408 16 17 166-76801 2 2 167-66305 18 52
166-08507 16 16 166-76900 2 11 167-66404 20 13 .
166-08606 16 26 166-77007 2 10 167-66503 20 26
166-08705 18 14 166-81108 22 65 167-86602 20 24
166-08804 18 11 166-81207 22 42 167-86701 20 34
166-08903 186 48 166-81306 22 60 167-66800 20 35
166-09000 16 49 166-81405 22 62 167-66909 20 37
166-09109 16 34 166-81603 22 56 167-67008 20 2
166-09208 16 12 166-81702 22 55 187-67402 18 32
166-09307 16 46 166-81702 24 5 167-80207 18 26
166-09406 16 22 166-81801 22 51 187-80603 18 54
166-09505 14 50 166-81801 24 13 167-85008 20 3
166-09604 14 76 166-81900 22 50
166-09703 14 34 166-81900 24 14
166-09802 14 10 166-82007 22 45
166-09901 14 3 166-82106 22 15
166-10008 14 7 166-82106 24 63
166-10107 14 5 166-82205 22 46
166-10206 14 40 166-82304 24 58

— 49 —







18] 45

TOKYO JUKI INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD.

REEkt LR\t

AR AN F182 st EEEAOIIDIERI 821 TEL (480) 111344

Printed in Japan



